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Metropolitan District Office Enquiries: Paul Grice

183 Wharf Street Telephone: (07) 3834 8249
PO Box 70 Facsimile: (07) 3834 8363
Spring Hill Q@ 4004 Our Ref: 510/249

PG:ST0777.SAM
Your Ref: 253/50/1-CA5013/97

29 January 1998

The Town Clerk
Brisbane City Council
GPO Box 1434
BRISBANE Q 4001

Dear Sir

Brisbane City - Samford Sub-Arterial Road
Proposed Rezoning and Subdivision

(Lot 1278 on SL 10260)

1046 Samford Road, Keperra

[ refer to item number 1.05 from TAGM minutes of 31 December 1997 received on 28
January 1998 concerning the above rezoning and subdivision of land.

In accordance with the provisions of the Transport Infrastructure Act 1994, the Department of
Main Roads approves of the proposal subject to the following:

1L

An access restriction strip in favour of Brisbane City Council be provided along the
entire Samford Road frontage of the site and the corner truncation of the site.

No access to the site tc be provided via Samford Road frontage.

The applicant be advised to submit a detailed traffic study, by a qualified Traffic
Consultant, which will assess the adverse impact on the State-controlled road network
to a ten year horizon (in particular Samford Road and Settlement Road) and identify
any works required to be undertaken by the Developer, as a direct result of the
proposal and take into consideration development of land on the opposite side of
Settleraent Road with respect to access associated with a shopping centre as identified
in Council's Local Area Outline Plan which will impact on the Samford
Road/Settlement Road intersection. It should be noted that the Developer may need
to address compensation to Main Roads as a result of adverse impact directly related
to the proposal.

The applicant be required to investigate the need for and be responsible for all costs

associated with the provision of noise ameliorative treatments (eg buffers,
barriers/mounds) such that the L' (18 hour) traffic noise level from Samford Road
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measured 1 metre from the facade of all proposed residences does not exceed 63dB
(A) (10 years' traffic and allowing for high set houses to be built).

Should such an investigation show there is no requirement for noise ameliorative
treatments, the developer should be required to construct as a minimum requirement a
two metre high continuous solid fence along the boundary between the subject
property and Samford Road.

All fence construction shall conform to the requirements and minimum standards of
Main Roads. Detailed design drawings along with the supporiing report by a
qualified Acoustical Engineering Consultant is to be submitted to Main Roads for
approval prior to the commencement of construction.

5% Approval to be sought from Main Roads for any proposed discharge onto the Samford
Road reserve for stormwater drainage of the site including provision for overland
flow.

The Department of Main Roads reserves the right to reassess this advice should the proposal

not proceed along the lines indicated and the above advice is valid for two years from the date

of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Not Relevant
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BRAMELD CONSULTING PTY LTD Roger Brameld

Civil, Traffic and Development Engineers BE IHon

The Manager T102 RHB:DAB
Ellenhaven Pty Ltd Lth/ December , 1990
¢ P 0 Box 3058 {

BRISBANE Q 4001 W, #‘L Nl W 4 %" PW;W

Dear Sir,

W

Re: PROPOSED RETAIL DEVELOPMENT
SAMFORD & SETTLEMEMT RD, KEPERRA

We have examined your proposed development - in accordance with the
drawings prepared by Guymer Bailey Architects Pty Ltd comprising:

" shopping centre to maximum gross {loor area(GFA) = 9500 sq m
: shops (convenience goods) te. maximum GFA = 500 sq m
2 shops (retail hardware) to/maximum GFA = 1800 sq m
. service industry to maximum GFA = 1400 sq m
. shop (retail warehouse) ‘to maximum GFA = 4800 sq m
J . fast foods stores to maximum GFA = 900 sq m
F ; Business premises (medicat zentre) child care
e veterinary surgery, produce store and garden
e centre
. TOTAL MAXIMUM GROSS:FLOOR AREA = 22000 sq m

Traffic generation associdted with the proposed development has been
added to the forecast traffic on the road network. Existing
intersections and access intersections have been analysed for both
safety and capacityg As a result, the following works are recommended
for the road network:
‘ provisien of traffic signals at the Settlement Rd access
1inked with signals at the Samford Rd/Settlement Rd
intersection
. dedication of a 3 metres road widening and widening of the
darriageway to give four running lanes, each 3.5 metres
wide, along the Settlement Rd frontage

;// % appropriate widening at the access intersections and
£ appropriate modification to the Samford Rd/Settlement Rd
intersection.

Provision of servicing and car parking in accordance with Section
18,05 of the Town Plan, as reflected in the Architect's proposal plan,
y4 /)sufficient to overcome on—-site congestion and obviate the need for
parking on the external roads.

In addition to servicing areas, taxi ranks and bus set—down areas are

incorporated in the pian to provide an additional service for shopping
centre patrons.

Provided the recommended works are undertaken on the road network,
your proposed shopping centre and surrounding road network will have
adequate capacity and will operate safely well into the 21st Century.

Yours faithfully,

Not Relevant
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Brisbane City Council

B GPO Box 1434

340 36307 BRISBANE QLD 4000
340 35654

253/50/1-CA5013/97 Brisbane City

28 January 1998

Mr Paul Grice
Department of Main Roads

Dear Paul,

Proposed rezoning & subdivision 1046 Samford Road, Keperra

Please find attached a proposal for the Keperra Drive-in site.

Could you comment on the access arrangemenis io Settlement Road on the basis of
previous and likely future proposals to develop dccross the road. Previously it was
envisaged that a linked signalised intersection arrangement would be put in place to
cater for the drive-in ingress and a shopping centre proposed accross Settlement
Road. The intersection was to be some 300 metres away from the intersection with
Samford Rd at the drive-in entry.

The current proposal seeks to have the estate entry/exit at a point 160 metres from the

intersection. Can this arrangement mgaintain the linked signalised proposal previously
envisaged?

Yours faithfully,

Not Relevant

Paul Toohey ,\ E_RJ
Developmeni-and Regulatory Services
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HELD ON
Item number: 1.05

SETE: |

Address of Site: I
1046 Samford Road, Keperra
Rea) Property Description:

Area of Site:
60,771 m* :
|| Existing Zone: .
Name of Owrier!

Rirch Carroli & Ceyle Fad
Name of Ward:

Enoggera Ward

Lot 1278 on SL 10260 Parish of Enoggera

Particular Develogment 10 (Drive-In Theatre)

| 22 Dacember 1957

, OF THE DAILY TEAM MEETING
WEDNESDAY 24 DECEMBER 1997

Type of Application:

Combined Application

Description of Proposal:

Rezoning and Subdivision 84 lots (Stage 3)
Purpose of proposal under Town Plan:
Detached houses

Proposed Zone:

Residential "A"

Applicant:

Aushuild Pty Ltd (C/- Jones Dint & Fike Pty

Coungil file reference:
253/50/1-ca5013/57
Lodgement Date:

Diebbie Priest (cmnsel)

The Development Asgessment Team, reviewed the above application.

After considering the proposal, the ﬁeveiopment Assessment Team made the following recopunendation.

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT TEAM

Category of Application:

Assessment Manager: i

Assessment Team (including ,
Technical Support Group Membeg):
i

I
i

Referral Agencies:

Seek additional Councillor comm;e.m:

Level of public consultation mquﬁxed:

Waterway/wetland per Bimap Eny.
Status: '

Slope > 10%:
Tdentified Issuza:

Standard Advices:
Standard Conditions:
Delegate:
Apologies:

3

Paul Toohey; Planning Officer, Development Assessment Team
West (podaw) ph 340-35422; fax 340-35384

Engiueeting (19/01/98)
Roadworks and Drainage
Y ater and Sewerage
Traffie and Transport
Pollution (19/01/98)

Open Space Planning - [Ghed{Réh (19/01/98)

Not Relevant

Not Relevant

Not Relevant

Yes

Advertised

COverall layout

Access point onto Saraford Road
Noise mitigation measure/seport
Park contribution/layout/location
Drainage/lawful point of discharge
History

Ownership

SPAW
Nil
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i
7 MINUTE OF THE PLANNING REFERRAL AGENCIES MEETING
30 December 1997 ‘
5013Z297.21A

253/50/1-ca5013/97 page 2

Date sent from Team / / Date received by Referral Agency  / /-

! ! Dete received by Team

Date sent from Referral Agency
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'TE OF THE TECHNICAL ADVISORY GROUP MEETING
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 31 DECEMBER 1997

Address of Site: : Type of Application:
1046 Samford Road, Keperra F Combined Application
Real Property Description: [ Deseription of Proposal:
Lot 1278 on SL 10260 Parish of Epoggera Rezoning and Subdivision 84 1ots (Stage 3
Area of Site! ] Puspose of proposal under Town Plan:
60,771 m* ! Detached houses
Existing Zope: ; Proposed Zone:
Particnlar Development 10 (Drive-In Theatre) Fesidential "A"
Name of Owner: , Applicant:
Birch Carroll & Coyle Lid . Ausbuild Pty Led (C/- Jones Klint & Pike Piy
WNazpe of Ward: ‘ Lid)
Enoggera Ward . Conngil file reference:
i b 253/50/1-ca5013/97
b Lodgement Date:
’ 22 Dacenber 1397
:’M’Im‘ﬁm

" Debbie Priegt (comee?)
The Technical Advisory Group reviewed the above application.
‘.

After considering the proposal and the recommendations of the Developrent Assessment Team, the Technical
Advisory Group made the following decision.

DecisioN oF TECHNICAL ADVISORY, GROUP

The Techpical Advisory Group Meeting endorsed the recommendations made in the Daily Team Meeting of the
Development Assessment Team West and iderdified the following additional iseues to be addressed by the

Assessment Team:

Additional Idensified Issues: : Lisise with NR regarding access and
: possible contribution to traffic signals
d Noige and dust from quairy operations
Refer to Department of Main Roads
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pplication for information
concerning Transport

Department land requirements Metropolitan Division
for road purposes

AR?224950

- 3 H *
Applicant’s name and postal address: Applicants to note:
f)(:-ﬁ;\ L Not Relevant 1 The information below is necessary to identify the focaticn of kind and 2nable your enquiry
— to be processed. Incomplete information may require the return of the ferm for completion,
- e = p—— . p— with consequent defays.
~J CNZD T i ~NT X Pl‘ K= 4/ 2 This application shouid be submitted 1o the relevant Dizirict Engireer. Lists shawing Local
i Auythorities and corresponding Transport Department Disticts an avallable on request.
- o . - . 3 Raplies endorsed on this form reler o currn: road requivemants from the subject
P_O Lo V:JX 3 6 3 ‘1{— property(s). Plans showing the future major raad nebwork syslems are available for viewing

at the respective District Offices. f any furlher discussion is required please contact tha
District Cffica to make an appointment.

SouvrH BLUSARANZ : 410/
C(‘ 4 Location Sketch: (Stréset names essantial)

Attach real praperty plan where avilable.

Applicant’s Reference Number: 5555

Purpose for which information is required: s

SVBDINISI DA DESIGN

Signed: _ Not Retevant _ pae 16191 57
Property Detaiis:
Local Authority Town: “(_
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Number and Street: Suburb: - Jj—‘;\‘f‘ acl ?{‘:‘”\
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2 - Y. i
Lot: !275 =% A SK.IOZG}O Area: é~ e 7 na
Original Portion Number .
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Sub/Resub
(it applicabie):
County: STANCEY  parish: = NG SR eER N
Nature of Property (House, industrial, vacant ete.):

DRINE - I8N

we coyne Fo.

Owner's name: BiRer CAQEQ,&;@
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=
[ /

Purchaser's name: r'V/ o~

Purchaser's address:

Z Lo set

Official Repiy:
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-BRISBANE

19 December, 1997
B2036

The Town Clerk
Brisbane City Council
GPO Box 1434
BRISBANE QLD 4001

Combined Application to Rezone and
Subdivide Lot 1278 SL 10260
1046 Samford Road, Keperra

CONES FUNTAPKEPRTYLTD  ACN 050414045 }

JONES FLINT & PIKE

consulting planners, surveyors and cartographers

Sthices

BR'SBANE

Srr Ernest ard Mervale Sireets, South Brisbane
onone {07 2844 7161 fax (07} 3846 1958

P & Box 3624 South Brisbane, Queensfand 4101
2->ai oris Zyio com au

SOLD COAST

7z Margaret Street. Southport, Queenslann 4215
2rore 0713351 5311 fax D7) 5581 532

2wreai sthocr @yfe com au

SUNSHINE COAST Maroochydore

27 Catton Tree Parade. Maroochydors
phore {07: 5443 2500 fax (0735443 4758

2 C Box 5 “arocochydaore, Quecnslang <558
2l mareecnyi@)fp com au

SUNSHINE CTCAST Tewantm

Zuite *1 Cocionia Cemre, Poinciana Avenue. Tawanin
cogne (07 £449 3244 fax (07) 5449 4541

2C 30x 203 Tewannn, Quoensiand 4565

2-mail ewartnd@iip com au

SATSTONE

29 Goorgcer Sireal, phone (078) 722 400 fax 1079 725 444
3% 3ex 172 Slagstore, Cueensland 3680

a-mai Jfpg s fp.com au

Dear Sir,

On behalf of our client, Ausbuild Pty Ltd, we seek Caouncii's approvai to a combined application
for rezoning the above described land to Residential A and its future subdivision into 84 lots with
specific approval with conditions for Stage 1 comprising 42 lots. The proposal is described on
proposal plan B2036-02.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

-
The land is described as Lot 1278 on SL 10260, Parish Enoggera. s area’is'G.O?@es.
The site is the Keperra Drive In sit2, on the corner of Samford Road and Settlement.Road,
Keperra. The applicantis Ausbuild Pty Lid c/- our firm, contact person in our firmiss ™ and
our file reference number is B2036.

The proposal is the exclude the land from Particular Development - Drive In Theatre zone to

include it in Residential A. Itis then proposed to subdivide the land, in three stages, into 84 new
lots and seek Council's specific approval for Stage 1 comprising 42 lots,

SITE HISTORY

The subject property has been known as the Keperra Drive In for over 30 years. Council’s
records may show an application to use the land in the first Town Planning Scheme for a drive
in theatre. Other than that there are no known applications for rezoning or land use on site.

There have been pre-lodgement enquiries regarding the proposed use for the site.

Topegraphically, the subject land is spoon shaped or dish shaped. The land currently falls both
from the south and north to the low point towards the northern end of the site. Land at the
furtherest point south and north will have some elevation and views however most of the land will
not have views other than to within the internal street system. The site has extensive road
frontage being 162 metres to Samford Road and 261 metres to Settlement Road. The future
allotments however will not access directly to either of those roads, rather to the internal roads
and culminating in a single intersection with Settlement Road.

o T Franian BOURP MRARL
A Tromser BApp SciSuivl A Dip(Surv) MIS Aust
AL Treemar 5 MIS Aust A AP

LD Hope, L5 MIS Aust
W Buttgr, BApp S¢iSurv) LS MIS
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Page 2

There are existing stands of mature eucalypts along the Samford Road frontage as well as in
parts along the Settlement Road frontage as well on the southern boundary. Much of that mature
vegetation along Samford Road will be retained especially those areas coinciding with the
proposed future park. Where possible individual trees around the perimeter of the sile will be
retained. The proposal will not result in any detrimental environmental impact.

19 December, 1997
B2036

The land is surrounded on the south west and opposite in Samford Road to the north by detached
dwelling houses. The site is within a residential neighbourhood and the fuiure subdivision will
consoiidateﬁ that residential node. There is a current Council approval for a shopping centre on
the opposite corner of Samford Road and Settlement Road however it is not known if this
shopping centre will proceed. The shopping centre is a use which is ancillary to the urban
designation.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) ACT

The proposal complies with the criteria for rezoning in the Planning and Environment Act. The
aceess is to be via one intersection to Settiement Road only. No direct lot access is proposed
to Settlement Road or Samford Road. The proposal wili not create a traffic hazard. The landis
situated in an area which is surrounded by Residential A development. There is some new
residential development to the south of the site. The preposal wili satisfy a demand for residential
dwellings in the area.

The balance of zones in the local area and the planning scheme area as a whole will not be
affected by the proposal. The subject land cantie connected to all urban services and is close
to public transportation. Open space has been provided on the northern portion of the site in
which a number of valuable stands of trees wili be retained.

TOWN PLAN AND LOCAL PLANNING POLICIES

The proposal is in accordance with tha intent of the Strategic Plan. The subject land is included
in an area designated Urban Area in Council's current Strategic Plan. The proposal complies
with the intent of that Urban Area designation. The proposal complies with the intent of the
Strategic Plan and specifically Sections 3.2.1.5, 3.2.2.1, 3.2.3.1, 3.2.3.5, 3.24.2, 3245, and
3.3.2.1, in that the proposal wiil provide for a range of dwellings in a location which is able to be
fully serviced and efficiently utilises a limited land resource.

Town Plan

The proposal complies with the intent of Residential A in the Town Planning Scheme in that it
provides for detached dwelling houses. The proposal is generally in accordance with the
provisions of Section 20 of the Town Planning Scheme. In Stage 1 all lots have areas greater
than 450 square rnetres and frontages greater than 15 metres except for proposed lots 6, 10, 11,
22 23 and 27 which are found at the end of the culs-de-sac. Council’s relaxation of the minimum
frontage, in acceidance with Section 20.2.1.5(c) (i), is requested. All roads are fourteen metres
wide with 5.5 pavement and parking spaces have been provided at the head of the cul-de-sac
at the ratio of one space per two lots. All urban services are available to the subject land and
the future subdivision will be provided with underground electricity.

The proposed Stages 2 and 3 contain allotments less than the minimum 450 square metres with
frantages less than the 15 metres. Relaxation will be sought in the future under Section
20.2.1.5(c)(iv) of the Town Planning Scheme for those lots. House designs will be available at
that stage o support the relaxation.

The subject land is not included in any development control plan nor is it included in a Local Area
Plan or Local Area Outline Plan. The proposal is in accordance with Council’s Local Planning
Policies, Development Standards and General Requirements.
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Page 3

19 December, 1997
82038

ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE APPLICATION

Services

The subject land is currently serviced by water reticulation, sewerage reticulation, stormwater
reticulation, electricity and telecornmunications services. The sewerage discharge point will be
via the existing reticulation system which passes through Lot 97 RP 137615 on the western
boundary. Similarly stormwater will be discharged through the existing easement in Lot 96 RP
137615. There is sufficient capacity in both sewerage and stormwater liries to accept the
discharge from the proposed rezoning and subdivision. Water ieticulation is available in
Settlement Road as are electricity and telecommunications sérvices, There are no road
widenings applicable to the subject site either from Council on Settlement Road or Main Roads
on Samford Road. Copies of the road enquiry searches are attached.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

This application is to be lodged and advertised in accordance with the provisions of the Local
Government (Planning and Environment) Act. The proposal is not a designated development nor
does in abut a designated area and therefore advertising the rezoning will be for the statutory 20
waorking day period.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposal to rezone the subject land to Residential A is straightforward and is in accordance
with the provisions and intent of Council’s Strategic Plan. The land is suitable for residential
development and that development is compatible with existing residential development
surrounding the site. The proposal to subdivide Stage 1 of the land following rezoning is similarly
compatible with surrounding land uses. Lots in Stage 1 range in area from 465 square metres
to 800 square metres. The majority of iots are in excess of 600 square metres.

Aftached is our client's chegue in the amount of $15085.00 representing the combined application
for the rezoning, staged subdivision and application for Stage 1 subdivision. Attached for your
reference are eight copies of drawing B2036-02 being the proposal plan for rezoning and
subdivision, eight copies of this assessment report and two copies each of road clearances from
Brisbane City Council'and Main Roads.

Please provide your Council’s approval to this application at your earliest convenience. Should
you require any furiherinformation please do not hesitate to contact me on 3844 7161.

Yours faithfuilly
JONES FLINT & PIKE PTY LTD

Not/Relevant

Page Number: 14 of 88



1
4
(" revision A
ament} detaifs cate init
Original Issue base pien 174297 RK,
HOTES
Et] Thls plan wos prepered for the purpase anc axclusfve usa of
.E'\USBUILD PTY, t'm. Vicalioa |
& aLc any dn op: calion 10
BRISAN?G!"Y CMHEIL
far opprovel te rezons 8 subdivide the land descetbed In The
plor andls nal be used lot nnz atiar puerpose. of b& apy olhar
asrson of corporallon, JOHES FLIRT & FIKE FT?P. LTD. acéepls ne
respongiblilty lar any loss or dJamage suifetad hawsoavel
arlslng to an‘f persch or corpseallon who way use of rely
an thls plan 1n cepbrovendianto ihz darms of this claouse or
clauses 2,3 o1 4 hereef,
2] The canlours on {his pian are from ilalé survey ané ere suflohble
-~ only for Ehe purposa of Ihis oppllceilen, The accutacy of Ehe
i \, contours has el beco varifisd and no rellfance shouid be
-t plecad upon acch confovurs fei any purpese ather lhae far
the puepese i thii appllestien for ratonkng B suhdivisian,
{3t The &imanslons; acees, vize and lecatlon ol Improvements,
[tood laformofiaa {11 thewn) and aumber of lais showa oh thls
plan are approximaie only ond are sublect to survey.
{4] This plan may ael be phetecopled unfess {hIs nofe |5
inciuded.
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
L.OT 1278 ON SLIOZ260 -
-
PARISH OF ENOGGERA
COUNTY OF STANLEY
TOTAL AREA 8.077ha,
o
STAGE | |STAGE 2 1STAGE 3 |TOTAL
e 14 5 19
o 27 7 5 39
15 5 S 26
42 26 I8 84
45m —— - 45m
205m [75m [35m 515m
150m - — | 150m
- —-— 4600m 4600m
3,0Tha | L487ha 1.52ha 6.07Thal ~
[
i
|
wn— e
v
£ JONES FLIMT & PIKE  .ones e N( A
JOMES FLINT & PIRE PTY (7D AC 1L 050 414 043 sheel of sheels
GLADSTONE i
g? 2°°" doma Strest, drawing number
zdstane, Queensland, 4590
\2lephong (078) 72 2100 ? <EPERRA
DRISBANE GOLD COAST ' B 2 O 3 6 - O 2
g:rlil%e_s:hand héeravaie Streets, 174 Margaret Steeel, i O
uth drishane. Queensfand, 2101 Southpert, Queansland, 4215 X
& | ielephone 07) 3848 163 telgphane (07|5591r;%'|1 18[)1\/[81 N dalg 17-§2-97
/ ! ~ J

e lrim__ﬁ

Page Number: 15 of 88



Latia

Development Consultants and Engineers
A.CN. 067 243 314

BASELINE /’ o é
BASELINE CONSULTING PTY LTD { g 4 .
0 5
P7081.28.01
28" January, 1998
The District Engineer (Metropolitan),
Main Roads Department
PO Box 330
SPRING HILL Q 4004
Attention: Mr Paul Grice

Dear Sir,

Re PROPOSED SHOPPING CENTRE-SAMFOGRD/SETTLEMENT ROADS,
KEPERRA

Further to our recent telephone discussion, please find enclosed a layout plan of the
proposed shopping centre at Samford/Settlement Roads, Keperra.

Relevant conditions extracted from the rezoning approval are also enclosed for your
information.

Please confirm Main Roads agreerment in pringt ith the attached layout. A copy of
Main Roads letter 140/U95/126.4 dated 30 January, 1991 is also attached. We
understand that the intersection mentioned in this letter has since been upgraded to the
required standard.

Yours faithfully,

Baseline Consulting Piy Lid, 5 0 \ 2uq
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NEW EILE NGy, vissvesinesiioy s ol Fhely
OLEDEILE NO: st veliidissiaman desid gvesssa

Not Relevarit

29 JAN 188

Director (*1 OFFICER 5 coPY | FILE |
NR 4;.-«- L g A B o v

RN U, S

. ].‘4

NR e s e

CEIVS Partnership-’ Not Relevant l/"' e
il ST T NR
) ]

1 ~
A
Enc: TVS Plan 3707 Sheet 01-A 23 Dec 97 N—"’ed 'Lo yg‘wmmd *,J
| I
368 Montague Road, West End Q 4101 ’ NR
Postal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane @ 4101 M—

Facsimile (07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900

Registered Professional Engineering Unit of Queensland
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THIS DEED is made the Gay e g

one thousand nine hundred and-ninety two-BETWEEN ELLENHAVEN

pTY LTD (A.C.N. 0L0 408 312) a duly incorporated company

having 1ts registered office in the State of Queensland at
revel 13, 410 Queen Street, Brisbane in the said State

(hereinafter with its successors and permitted assigns

.called "the applicant") of the one part AND BRISBaNE CITY

.coUNCIL a body corporate created by and under the City of

srisbane Act 1924 as amended (hereingfter  with its

SUCCEeSSors called "the Council™) of the other part

WHEREAS:

(a) The Applicant -

(i) is the registered proprietor, or

(ii) has entered into Contracts with ox is
entitled by exercising options to purchase
from the present registered proprietors, oT

(iii) has or will be ncminated as purchaser under
Contracts with the present registered
proprietors

of an estate in fee simple in =all thos= lands

gituated at the intersection of gzamford Reoad and

sattrlement Road, Keperra, Brisbane in the saild

State, more particularly described in the First

Seredule hersto (herainafter called "the said

land");

(b) Application has been made to the Council on behalf
of the Applicant to have the Town Plan for the
City of Brisbane amended by excluding the said
iand from a Future Urkan Zdne and including it in

& Particular Development (Shopping centre having 2a

T T TS ST L
e = Lo Sl et e T et e Pk P Vb T AL

e NGmber: 17 of 88




(b)

6.

vices an agreement in writing that all telegraphs
+o and within the said land shall be laid under-
ground at no cost to the Council and shall provide
+he Council with a stamped copy of such Agrizement
contemporanecusly with the delivery of this Deed,
duly executed and stamped, tonthe Council and the
expressions "telegraphic services" and "tele-
graphs" shall have the respective meanings attri-
buted to them in the Post and Telegraph Act, 1901
as amended:

obtain from The South East Queensland Electricity
Board or the appropriate Covernment Authority or
instrumentality charged with the supply of elec-
tricity an Agreement  in writing that a satis-
factory supply of eléctricity will be made avail-
able +o and within the said land at no cost to the
Council and shall provide the Council with a
stamped copy of such Agreement contemporaneously
with the delivery of this Deed, duly executed
and ctamped, to the Council.

The Applicant acknowledges that Samford Road is a
daelared main road and is under the control of the
Queensland Department of Transport (hereinafter
called "the said Department”) and the Applicant
hereby agrees and undertakes that prior to the
Council issuing a Certificate of Classification in
raspect of any building oOT other structure
proposed to be erected on the said land it will

carry out, provide and satisfy all of the
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7.
requirements oﬁ the said Department including
rhose requirements specified in the letter f£rom
rhe said pepartment to the Town Clerk dated the
thirtieth day of January 1991 contained in  the
gixth Schédule hereto as well as any requiremnents

in respect of ingress and egress (if amny) to and
from the said land from and to Samford Road and
from and 1TO Settlement Road, any huilding or
gtructure proposad To ne constructed On the said
1and, any road widening, dedication of part of the
said land as road and the construction of road and
+he Applicant acknowledges  that the Council may
withhold the issuing of any such Certificate of
Classification until the Applicant produces to the
council a certificate that all of the requirements
of the said Department have been complied with and
are fully satistied.

To secure to the Council the due pérformance and
fulfilment by the Applicant of the Applicant's
obligations under these presents with respect to
the payments OT contributions raquired to be made
cr peid and the works required to be undertaken,
carried out, provided and done by the Applicant
pursuant to clause 2(i) hereof, the applicant will
obtazin at the Applicant's own cost and expense in
favour.of rhe Council and in_form approved by the
. Council an Undertaking (hereinafter czlled "the
Security") by 2 financial institution acceptable

to +the Council { which financial institution is
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(b)

19.
1t shall take adequate steps to the satisfaction

of the Manager to minimise erosion within the said

1and during +he course of the development thereof;

It shall carry out the landscaping of the said

1and generally in accordance with the plans

and in sS© doing make provision for the ;planting off
not less than one (1) tree for every six (6) caf
parking spaces to be provided upon +he said land:
1t shall provide and CarTry out to the satisfaction
of the Managerl those WOLKS recommendad in a lettex
dated <the fourth oay of December 1990 from Roger&
Brameld Consulting Pty bEta to the Applicant,
copY whereof 1S contained 1in rhe Sixth schedule
hereto;

1+ shall in making any application in respect to
the development of the caid land pursuent to
Secticn 4.3 of the Town Plan foT the City of
Brisbana include adequate provision. +to the

sztisfaction of +the Managerl for the parking and

0

movement of vehicles servicing such * velopment.

The Council acknowledges that the contribution to
pe paid to rhe Council pursuant to the provisions
of Item F of part II of tne Second schedule hereto
shall be held Dby the council pending the
installation by the registered proprieter of the
said land of water supply Booster pUMDS in

accordance with the requirements and to the

satisfaction of the Managel and <thereaftel upon
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: 39.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE HEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO

. . quENSLANDZA !
R4 . TRANSPORT "=
Queensiand Depas tmenl of Transporl

183 Wharl Sireel Spring Hi
PO Box 70 Spring Hill 4004 Brisbant

Melropolitan Morth District O1 llee

: Telephone: (07) 834 8344
L Facsimia: (O7) 839 2064
A
'f- 30 dAntiEE] i Enquiies:  Peter Just
Telephione: g34 8271
{ Qus Rel: 140,’095/126.4 PGJ):[™MC
B YowrRe:  (4)397/ 12-2470
The Town Clerk

3 Brisbane City Council v

4 GPO Box 1434 ‘ (1) 391 ’ /?_(ﬁ_
£ v

BRISBANE QLD 4001 l\ ............... revmacbasesanansannesens

T

Dear Sir ' EEEE' r"";f'*é:_as

sanford sub-Artecial 7
proposed Rezoning: Cormex, of Sanford and Séttlerent Roods, Keperrd

1 refer to“yml'r: leﬁter of 4 January 9l regarding the above p:cposal on
property described as Lot 1 RP 189177 Parish of Enoggera- This Depariments
previous correspondence oF 29 Septemtel g9 and 10 July 90 also refers-

This Cepartment would have noO objection tO this rezoning and subsequent
development 3s shcown on the layeut plan prcwi.ded that:

a) The samford Road access ko the site 35 provided with gecmebtIy and /]

+ location as snown on attached concept drawing MNo. EL19/1 by Guymer
Bailey Architects.

b) The Developer @ Lot Y on me 189177 cbtains written confirmation £rom
the owners of | the adjacent progerty ©nf Samford Road, Lok 5 RP 80433
that the owness wiXl:

~ Allow. necessary works on their property to cbtain adequate
visibiiity of the proposed shopping centre on Lot 1 to the
satigfagtion of this Cepartment.

' hdequate visibility js defined 3s visibility of the Childcare
\ Centre, Medical Centre and Fast Food A Buildings from Viewpoint B
q Sa Philip G Breene. Consulting Engineers and Planners Drawing bto
; sk 1 (attached]. In general. a driver at this viewpoinkt should
' have a complete view of each of these puildings- The Developer
i will be regquired to indicate the extent of the works necessary to
| achieve the above.

|

- Maintain_ the visibility requirements discussed above:

- on any future sale of Lot 5 on RP 80433, undertake to make the
| above a condition in the contract of sale of the property -

c}) The samford Road/Settlement Road intersection is upgraded tO the
satisfaction of Council and this Department.

leamrrp YT AL S Rl sSn e

o
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40.

THE SIXTH SCHEDULE I-‘;"EBEINBEFORE REFERRED TO CONT'D

s

Concept plans should be submitted to Deparbment of Transport prior to
datailed design work commencing. IE is expected that detailed pians and
specifications for the proposed works on the declared road reserve will be
submitted for approval prior to any construction on site.

Yours faithfully

Not Relevant

K F Kerr
DISTRICT ENGINEER
METROPOLITAN NORTH

..!.:.

f]
¥

" _'-..

EE
R YRyt

vas
s
*
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15:17 BTGl T 216 0942 R BRAMELD CONSUL @ooz 002

116 Ipswich Rd
i Woollaangabba
Brisbane Q. 4102
RDG’ER Ph: 07} 891 6466
Fax: (07

891 5982

A..” BRAMELD CONSULTING PTY LTD -

Roger Bramaeld

Civil, Traffic and Development Engineers e g ol e
The Manager T102 RHB:DAB
Ellenhaven Pry Ltd 4th December, 1990

G P O Box 3058
BRISBANE Q 4001

Dear Sir,

Re: PROPOSED RETAIL DEVELOPMENT
SAMFORD & SETTLEMEMT RD, KEPERRA

We have examined your proposed development im accordance with the
drawings prepared by Guymer Bailey Archirects Pry Ltd comprising:
. shopping centre to maximum gross floor are¢a(GFA) = 9500 sq m

‘ shops (convenience goods) Co maximum GFA = 500 sqgm
. shops (retail hardware) to maximum GFA = 1800 sq m
. service industry to maximum GFA = 1400 sqg m
. shop (retail warehouse) to maximum GFA = 4800 sq m
Y fast foods stores ro maximum GFA = 900 sq m

Business premises (medical centre) child care

veterinary surgery, producé store and garden

centre
. TOTAL MAXIMUM GROSS FLOOR AREA = 22000 sq m

Traffic generation associated with the proposed development has bezn
added to the forecast traffic on the road network, Existing
intersections and access sintersections have been analysed for berh
safety and capacity. As a r=sult, the following works are recommended
for the road network:

. provision of tr
linked with signa
intersection
dedication of & 3 metres rocad widening and widening of the
carriagewvay to give four running lanes, each 3.5 nerres
wide, ‘along the Settlement Rd frontage

= appropriate widening at the access intersections and
appropriate modification te the Samford Rd/Settlement Kd
intérséction.

affic signals at the Settlement Rd access
als at the Samford Rd/Setclement Rd

Provision /of - servicing and car parking in accordance with Secction
18.05 of the Town Plan, as reflected in the Architect's propesal plan,
is sufficient to overcome on-site congestion and obviate the need for
parking ‘on rthe external roads.

Ir addition to servicing areas, taxi ranks and bus set-down areas are
incerporated in the plan to provide an addirtional service for shopping
CeDtTe patrons.

Provided the recommended . works are undertaken on the road nerwork,
your proposed shopping centre and surrounding road nectwork will have

adequate capacity and will operate safely well into the 21st Century.

Yours faithfully,

Not Relevant
&/rz
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v
Metropolitan District Office Enquiries: R N Leeson
183 Wharf Street Telephone: (07) 3834 8227
PO Box 70 Facsimile: (07) 3834 8363
Spring Hill Q 4004 Our Ref: 510/249

0213rl:ng
Your Ref: P7051.28.01

15 June 1998

Baseline Consulting P/L
PO Box 3635
SOUTH BRISBANE Q 4101

Attention: Not Relevant

Dear Sir

Brisbane City - Samford Sub Arterial Road
Proposed Shopping Development
(Lot 1 on RP189177)
1028 Samford Road, Keperra
) Fete
I refer to your letter of 28 January 1998 concerning the proposed shopping centre
development at the above site.

You are aware that the Department advised the Brisbane City Council, by letter of 30 January
1991, that it has no objection to a proposal to rezone and develop this site. This approval was
subject to conditions specified in that letter.

Your letter of 28 January 1998 requests that this Department agree, in principle, with an
amended layout that differs substantially from the layout originally submitted and not
objected to in 1991.

As it is considered that these differences may have a significant effect on the State-controlled
road, your new layout 1s, in effect, a new application and will be treated as such.

The Department of Main Roads does not approve of the layout suggested in your letter of 28
January 1558. However, it would be prepared to reconsider this amended layout provided the
following issue concerning adverse impact to the State-controlled road is addressed to the
Department's satisfaction.

A detailed Traffic Study, prepared by a qualified Traffic Consultant, is to be submitted
that will assess the adverse impact of the development on the State-controlled road
network to both a five year and a ten year horizon (in particular, Samford Road and

M (C_
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o

Settlement Road intersection) and identify any works required to be undertaken by the
developer, as a direct result of the proposal.

The study should also take into consideration the proposed rezoning and subdivision of
land on the western side of Settlement Road, ie. Lot 1278 on SL10260 or 1046 Samford
Road, Keperra, the old drive-in theatre site, with respect to access to that property, and
the combined impact of the developments on the Samford Road/Settlement Road
intersection. It should be noted that the developer may need to address compensation to
Main Roads as a result of adverse impact directly related to the proposat.

It should also be noted that the Main Roads' conditions set on the previcus layout are still
applicable.

A copy of this letter has been sent to Brisbane City Council for information.

Yours faithfully

Not Relevant

(Bob Drew)
DISTRICT DIRECTOR (METROPOLITAN)
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B/c 1, Chief Executive Officer
Brisbane City Council
GPO Box 1434
BRISBANE Q 4001

For your information.

Not Relevant

‘ ;’ (Bob Drew)
Cf‘- T T ETROPOLITAN)
15 June 1998

o~

Not Relevant

wl:s“‘” 55
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1 Depariment of Main Roads
Paul Grice

* Office P
Enquiries:

Telephone:  (07) 3834 8249

(07) 3834 8363

Facsimile:
il Our Ref: 515248~
PG:1132:SP
Your Ref: 253/15-3679/98

—

St

28 August 1998

Chief Executive Officer

I refer to Item No.1.10 from Daily Team Meeﬁng Minutes of 20 August 1998, received on

26 August 1998 concerning the above ‘developmeny permit" only.

;\;IjugsR;)tads advised Councj] by lettey, dated 3() January 199 that it has no objectiQH to IE;
thatplet?e 3 Ezone and. develop this Siie. This approval wag sub}ect to conditions specified 1 :
I. However, i dccordance wi the Provisions of the Transport Infrastructure AC

199 ; : 2l
4, the Department of Main Roads approves of the Proposal, subject to the following:

Yours faithful,

Not Relevant

L n
[/ (Bob Drew)
DISTRICT DIRECTOR (METROPOLITAN )
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MINUTE OF THE DAILY TEAM MEETING
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT TEAM WEST
HELD ON THURSDAY 20 AUGUST 1998

Item number: 1.10 | 1679298.21A
SITE: APPLICATION: "
Address of Site: ! Aspects of development:

1028 Samford Road, Keperra * Carrying out operational work (Developmeut permit)
Real Property Description: : Description of Proposal:
Lot 1 on RP 189177 Parish of . Scrutiny of Engineering Plans
Enoggera i Purpose of proposal under Town Flan:
Area of Site: : Shopping Centre
66,650 m* : Applicant:
Existing Zone: Indigo Projects Pty Ltd
Particular Development (401) Council file reference:
Name of Owner: : 253/15-3679/98
Ellenhaven Pty Ltd ; Lodgement Date;
Name of Ward: . 18 Auguse 1998
Enoggera Ward ! i
e e
‘ Jill Kearney (ctke)

The Development Assessment Teafn reviewed the above application,
Afier considering the proposal, the Development Assessmient Team made the following recommendation.
f '

RECOMMENDATION OF DEVELOPMENT ASSESSWENT TEAM
]

Properly-made application: ! Yes
Category of Application: Type C

Aspects of development: ' Based on a preliminary review of the application the aspects of
i dsvelopment sought by the applicant appear to be correct.

Assessment Manager: . Technical Support Group

Officers responsible for assessment
(from Development Assessment -
Team):

Acknowledgment lettes due date: 1 September 1998
Due date of any informeiion reql;lest:

Due date of any extepsion to
information Teqiizst period:

Referral Agencies: | Department of Main Roads (1/9/98)
Consultatior; I
Seek additional Councillor cornm:ent: No

Code or Impact assessment process: This application will be assessed using code assessment
procedures.

Level of public consultation reqﬁ’i:ed: No statutory consultation is required for this application.
Referral coordination: : This application does not require referral coordination. ok
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Identified Issues: . Advise Department of Main Roads that it is Operational Works

Standard Advices:

Standard Conditions;

Presentation to TAG: This application does not need to be presented to TAG.
Asst. Man. Delegate: A/SEAW

Chairperson

(Signature) (Date)
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APPLICATION TYPE: 1/ Cols _ impact - _ Enquity
_ Orher
DESCRIBE PROPOSAL: _@Qmﬁ { | Ve, ks, ' PURPOSE:
SITE ADDRESS: (02 ° 4 = | WARD: Erncs e o
RPD: L. | <0 \&9(77 . PARISH: _ (= h,ﬂt’é‘?ﬁﬂ@
APPLICANT’S NAME: £ S fe '
POSTAL ADDRESS: 7@ A%hma~ Place.  Spriea H (( : posTCODE: Yo
OWNER'S NAME:| Nt Relevant A .
FILE NO: 258/ /- 5679 (98 DATE: /7 & /ﬁi Team: 1 LD SITE AREA: 66 bso

EXISTING ZONE: _PY> 4v( /7 RDA:_—— SDA: = VPO: %@ HERITAGE: g8 (K0

i
|
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- BASELINE CONSULTING PTY LTD

Development Consultants and Engineers
ACN. 067 243 314

Our Ref : P7081.03.08
14™ August 1998

The Manager

Development Assessment Team West
Brisbane City Council

GPO Box 1434

BRISBANE QLD 4001

Attention: Mr Paul Toohey
Dear Sir
Re : SHOPPING CENTRE-SAMFORD/SETTLEMENT RDS, KEPERRA

I refer to our your discussions with Not Reevant from Indigo Projects regarding
the above development, in particular the discussion on drainage and fill application.

Attached please find an application for carrying out of operational works , being
drainage and fill works, for the above site) Our Client’s cheque for the lodgement fees
of $550 as advised by Mr Greg Jones is attached.

A report on supporting information for the application is also attached. Should any
aspect of this application require clarification, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours faithfully
Baseline Consulting Pty Lid

Not Relevent

Cc Indigo Projects Pty Ltd-

- 96 Victoria Street, West End Q 4101
Postal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane Q 4101
Facsimile (07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900

Registered Professional Engineering Unit of Queensiand SERLITY ASSURED COMPAYY

1 of 88
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Form 1A - IDAS Development Application
integrated Planning Act 1997 (IFA) s 3.2.1

This form MUST be used for ail development applications under the IFA, including those involving assessment
under the Building Act 1975 and under the Environmental Protection Act-1994. it may also be used for plumbing
and drainage work under the Sewerage and Water Supply Act 1949.

Mandatory information ifems 1 - 13 Refer to the Explanatory Notes before completing

1 Applicant details
Name In full

3 Owner's consent If apolicant is not the owner
Name In full

Not Relevani

Postal address

Company name If applicable

Not Relevant

Signature, Cefiipany seal or ACN

------------------------------ r-_m

SFRING BILL Postcode 4O0O

| Not Relevant

RSN
Phone no. Fax no. ' . \2
4 Appliicationand approval type
27 2114 28521289 What do you consider describes the aspect/s of
Email development applied for and the approval/s sought?
Development  Preliminary
Permit Approval
Signature, \ Carrying out building work [ ] [l

Not Relevant

Carrying out plumbing or
drainage work ]

2 Property description Carrying out operational work [Q/

Street address Include no., street, suburd and postcods

Making a material change (]
of use of premises
Reconfiguring a lot ]

OO0 a

5 Superseded planning scheme
Only applicable if assessment of the appfication is
required under a planning scheme. Tick 'no' if not
applicable
Do you wish the application to be assessed under a
superseded planning scheme?

No DGotos

Yes [ Provide details which will identify the
superseded planning scheme under whict
assessment is sought or development i
proposed

Planning scheme

Posteode

Shepftenancy no. If applicacie —L.evel If applicable

NA

Lot BE/CTP/BUP/CP no,

if plan not sealed supply previous
Lot RP/GTP/BUP/CP no.

Date adoption notified in Gazette

Approvec
Farm 1A
t Version %
W (24/6/98)

G =
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“VELOPMENT APPLICATION FORM

orting Information

Original - Ass. File

Yellow Copy - Comp. File
Green Copy - Counciller
Blue Copy - Public Security
White Copy - Applicant

Al Stormwatéf/ Roads / Earthworks
Stormwater Drainage . ("Tew /bgm /\J)

Stormwater ManagementPlan

Roadworks

Erosion & Sediment Control Plans

Water Supply

Bl Sewerage

UMD S atiOn e

Preliminary Environmental Assessment |

B Landscaping
Landscaping and Site Works Plan

Landscaping and Site Works Plan
{park land and street trees)

B Excavating 7 Filling that affects the

Bl Extracting gravel, rock, sand orsoil

Traffic Functional Layout Plan
Traffic Signsand Lines .

I Street Lighting / Electricity

Booster PUMB e

Preliminary Environmental Assessment

Sewer Reticulation .

fonprivateland) o

& Environmental Management Plan

. premisesoritsuse

] E\ E\

]

o ooo

1]

N=)
o |

N ooo oo

Page Lﬁ',sxnesk3921

Planting or managing trees for an ongoing
forestrybusiness S

Are the works in relation to an approval for
Reconfiguring a lot? No ] Yes [
If Yes, number of propused lots

[

|
o

Does the reconfiguration involve common property?

No [ Yes J

[4 Is the raconfiguration for residential purposes?

No 71 Yes [

lon of Proposal - -

Cinabion of bod \evola
Cau\*&\qk;crc-g\r\n\s\gm&(ﬁw\wa

;ge?‘ Er:sgane




DETAILED CONSULTANTS REPORT
DRAINAGE AND FILL OPERATIONAL WORKS
CORNER SAMFORD AND SETTLEMENT ROADS
KEPERRA
General
This application is for bulk earthworks approval for the creation of general pad levels

for a proposed shopping centre. Detailed final levels will be included in the
engineering plans prepared to support the construction of the centre.

Earthworks
The earthworks required comprises of:
] Cut to fill 30,000 cum

. Cut/Remove 240,000 cum

Geology
The site comprises a decomposed granite strata cverlain by sandy loam. A detailed
geotechnical report by Soil Surveys Engineering Pty Ltd is attached.

Site Conditions

The site slopes from east to west. Drainage from the adjacent sites to the south and
west traverses the site to a culvert across Settlement Rd and the into the disused
Keperra Drive-in Cinema complex.

Surrounding Area
The site is bounded by operating ¢uarries to the east and the south.

Settlement Rd forms the western boundary, with a residential subdivision proposed on
the disused Keperra Drive-In site. Around the Drive-In are existing houses.

Samford Road forms the northern boundary of the site. It has existing houses to the
north of the road.

Amenity

While care will need to be exercised in carrying out the required earthworks, there
should not be any significant impact on the existing residences in the area. Works will
need te-be i accordance with the measures noted in Brisbane City Council’s
publication entitled Environmental Best Management Practices 1996.

Matters to be addressed in the operating instructions of the work programme include:
o  Dust minimisation
e  Noise minimisation
¢  Haul routes
¢  Washdown protection
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All the above aspects are currently being successfully implemented in regard to the
three existing operating quarries in the immediate vicinity. As they are likely to be on-
going operations and these works are expected to be carried in some six months, we
see no significant problems in controlling the impact.

Details of haul routes and internal operating aspects will be provided when the
successful civil contractor has been appointed and the off site disposal locaiion for the
spoil is known.

Hydrology

During the earthworks operation, the stormwater runoff will be detained to ensure no
worsening of the discharge occurs. A temporary detention pond will be constructed in
the vicinity of the culvert crossing Settlement Rd as shown on attached Baseline
Consulting Pty Ltd Plan No P7081.101.

Supporting calculations are shown in the report by Storm Water Consulting entitled
577 Settlement Road, Keperra-Construction Phase Detention Basin Analysis Report
dated 28 July 1998 (copy attached).

Siltation Control Measures

As part of the temporary detention pond described above, a temporary sediment pond
has been incorporated. It has been designed in accordance with the Institution of
Engineers Australia Sediment and Erosion Conirol Manual 1998. Details of the
sediment control measures are shown on Baseline Consulting Pty Ltd Plan P7081.102
attached.

Erosion
Proposed control measures are shown on Baseline Consulting Pty Ltd Plan P7081.102
attached.

Conclusion

Although the bulk earthworks will form a significant project, it is nether unusual in
nature or excessively large in size that it would require special control measures over
the activities.
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TO #ENCE POSTS WITH WIRE TIES OR STAPLES

FILTER (LOTH TO BE FASTEMED SECURELY 10
WOVEN WIRE FENCE WITH TIES SPACED SVERY
s00mm AT TOP OF MiD SECTIN

WHEN TWO SECTIONS OF FLTER CLOTH ADJOIN
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VEGETATION PROTECTICN

*  TREES WITHIN Lm OF GENERAL MACHINE CPERATION SHOULD BE
PROTECTED WITH TREC GUARDS THESE (OMPRISE RUBBER OR
HARDWOOD GROLES CONSTRUCTED WITH 1Bm BATTENS (LOSELY
SPACED AND ARAANGED VERTILALLY FROM GROUND LEVEL.
GIRDLES SHOULD BE STRAPPED TO THE TREE PRIGR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND REMAMN UNTLL C(OMPLETION.

e CONSTRUCTION VEHLE ACTIVITY SHOULD BE LIMITED BY FENCING
QOF UNDISTURBED AREAS.

s WHERE POSSIBLE TREE ROOTS SHOULD BE TUNNELLED UNDER,
RATHER THAM SEVERED. IN THE EVENT OF ROOT DAMAGE, MAKE
A CLEAN CUT ABOVE THE SEVERED ROOT AND TREAT THE ROOT
WITH A SUITABLE EUNGICIDE

SOILMANAGEMENT

s TOPSOIL AND SUBSON SHOULD BE STOCKPILID SEPARATELY

® N0 NET LOSS OF SEOIMENT SHOULD OCCUR EROM THE WLRK SITE
THIS WiLL NECESSITATE THE USE OF APPICPIATE ERGSION-AND
SEDIMENT (ONTROLS. THESE SHOULD BE WMRLEMENTED AT THE
SITE ESTABLISHMENT PHASE AMO MAIMTAMNID THROUGHQUT THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD.

® NG SDIL SHOULD BE STOCKFILID WITHIN Sm CF THE CREEK BANK
OR WITHIN THE {REEX. CHANNEL.

s (ARE SHOULD 2E TAKEN TO PREVINT SEDMENT FROM ENTERWNG
THE STORMWATER SYSTEM. THIS MAY MVOLYE PLACING
APPROPRIATE SEBMENT CONTROLS ARQUND STOCKPILES AND/DR
SILT TRAPS ARDUNT GULLIES.

REHABILITATION

&\ PRE-DISTURBAMCE SOIL PROFILES AND [OMPACTION LEVELS ARE
10 BE RENSTATED.

® THE TRENCH AREA 1S 7O BE TOPSQIED ANG SEEDED OR TURFED
URGN COMPLETION OF WORKS.

% ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE LEFT IN A STABLE CONDITION.

e AL PLANTINGS WILL NEED T BE MAINTANED THROUGHCUT THE
ESTABLISHMENT PHASE

PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION MEASURES SHOULD
8 MPLEMENTED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION WORK, INCLUDIG
CLEARING, [OMMENCING.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT AN OFFICER FROM

THE ECOLOGCAL ASSESSMENT TEAM ON 3403 9985

~

e}

rs

w

£

ENVIROMENTAL NOTES

1T IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO TAKE DUE CARE OF

NATURAL VEGETATION. ND CLEARMG IS TO BE UNDERTAKEN
WITHOUT PRICR APPROVAL FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT

. TG AVOID DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING TREES, EARTHWORKS WiLL BE

MODIFED AS DIRECTED ON-SITE 8Y THE SUPERINTENOENT

. THE LOCATION OF SRYATION AND EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MAY

AE VARIED O SITE BY THE SUPERINTENDENT DETAILS OF THESE
JEVICES ARE SHOWN ON DRG NUMBER PT0E10Z

ACCESS TRACKS THROUGH THE SITE WiLL SE LIMITED TO THOSE
OETERMINED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT AND THE CONTRACTCR PRICR
70 ANY WORK (OMMENCNG

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AT ALL TIMES WITHIN ALLOTMENTS AND
PARKLANDS MINMISE THE DISTURBANCE OF THE EXISTING
VEGETATION INCLUDING GRASS COVER, AND IF REQUESTED SHALL
ROPE OFF CGR SIMILARLY PROTECT AMY AREAS DIRECTED BY THE
SUPERINTERDENT

EROSION AND SILTATION CONTROL

. PROVIDE TYPE 1 DEVICES Im {MAXIMUM) OOWHSTREAM 8F ALL QUTLETS

AND AT Z0m [MAXIMUN) CENTRES ALONG OPEN CHANNELS AND AROUND
FIELD INLETS.

PROVIDE TYPE 5 DEVICES AT ALL GULLY PITS.

PROVIDE TYPE 3 DEVICES ALONG DOWNSTREAM PROPERTY LINE AS
QIRECTED BY SUPERINTENDENT.

ADDITIONAL CONTROL DEVICES TO BE PLACED WHERC DIRECTED BY
SUPERINTENDENT.

ALTERMATIVE DESIGNS TO BE APPROVED BY SUPERINTENDENT PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION

FOR OETAILS OF DEVICES REFER DRG No  P78102

#LTER FABRIC SECURED TO POSTS
AND HAYBALES EXTEMDED 250mm
IKTE TRENCH AND SACKFILLED
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METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION - BOULDER WALLS

1. Excavate slope and footing o maximum
slope angle and minimumembedment dept

2, Arrange inspecticn of base of footing
to canfirm ailowable bearing capacity

3. Place first row of boulders in concrete
ensuring concrete levels are as required

4, Place geotextile, "agi"pipe and begin
toplace free draining material behind
first row of boulders

5. Continue building wall in accordance
with construction notes in report

. Allow for final inspection of the wali
to allow for certification.

Figure 2
/

Concrete fevel at heel of wall

Formed to ba above half height of
spoon bottom houlder

drain

T

Concrete

Figure 3

SOIL SURVEYS ENGINEERING
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8.2 Retention Systems Eastern Boundary, Southern Boundary

On the eastern boundary the design piatform level of RL 79.5 results-in-a tatter up to
17 metres in_height with a maximum excavation depth of about 16 metres below
existing ground levels. A distance of 23 melres has been allowed from the eastern

boundary for the batter treatment. This includes an ailowance of about 8 metres for

placement of boulder "storage”.

On the southern boundary the design platform level of RL 80.5 results in a maximum

cut depth of about 6-8 metres. Generally a boundary e€dge ciearance of at least §

metras is available in this area.

For both boundaries the options available are as follows:-

i} Batterad profile - adopting maximum slope angles as given in Table 6.

i) Soil Nail Wall
i) Retaining Structure

iv) Combination of a bailered profile with some form of retention (either iii) or

iv})

6.2.1 Easteri Wall

Sor the height of batter proposed it is considered that the combination of battered

slope and retantion will be most appropriate for this boundary.

Subject toinspection of the rock during excavation it may be possible to minimise the

amount of retention necessary. Figure 8 gives an indicative profile on the eastern

boundary.

'11[&

SOIL SURVEYS ENGINEERING
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Boulder.

26 degrees Prababie A
Soil Nail Wall £} ~¥@

SR - 1.5
18m

Al
. ~8m
A

DWISW
\

\\'.
60 deg.’eé? ~RL8

FIGURE §

INDICATIVE PROFILE EASTERN BOUNDARY

N

It is proposad to use large boulders along the top of the eastern boundary.

It is

envisaged that these be placed externally to the boundary line ie. to the east. The

boulders should be embedded inte a concrete footing.

Use of a soil nail/rock dowel wall should be allowed for the lower section of the profile

where the siope anglz is approximately 60 degrees.

Detail design has not been undertaken at this stage but Figure 9 shows the typical

arrangement of this/wall type.

SOIL SURVEYS ENGINEERING
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Soil Nail Wall Detail

Formed
Speeondrain

Top Pins

Soil Nails

Spray Crete
Face with Mesh

Formed
Speendrain

Figure S

8.2.2 Southiern Wall

The ‘height of the batter profile is nct as great on the southern wall however the
approach adopted for the eastern wall is still considered appropriate. This could
consider a battered top slope with a lower soil nailed wall. At two locations turning
bays are indicated which will reduce boundary clearances available. At these
positions consideration could be given to a higher soil nail wall or a conventional

retaining wall alternative.

SOIL SURVEYS ENGINEERING
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Boundary
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~RL81
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SOUTHERN WALL INDICATIVE PROFILE

FIGURE 10
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24 September 2002

Department of Main Roads

South East Queensland Region

Metropolitan District

PO Box 70 Spring Hill 4004

Attention: Ross Blinco

Dear Sir, Great Western Super Centre, Keperra

Samford Road - “As constructed” drawings — street lighting
Your ref: 830/367

We refer to your letter of 21 August to Baseline Consulting, and are pleased to enclose the following
“as constructed” drawings of the installation-
- P023289 sheets 1, 5, & 6 of 8.

We now look forward to your granting “off maintenance” status for this work.

Youré faithfully,

Not Relevant

Project Manager

Encl:

Cc: Baseline Consulting

QPO TAN DISTRICT

3‘:_-_ X %o / 36 7~

- ——t—‘ e e Indigo Projects
i 4 i ABN 18 098 798 095

D S, PR : Lvl 9, 445 Upper Edward St
| i Spring Hill Qld 4000 Aust.
Telephone: 617 3830 1000
Facsimile: 617 3830 1099
mail@indigoprojects.com.au

‘“--t,..,.,W,,‘..._.-.ﬁ,.ﬂ..m»..m
|
e )
!
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Not Relevant
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1/4}/7 S0P /C(M/ / Jfffj;fﬂ/a\/r' /é/y %fﬂiﬂ/é«a
| , risbane Qld 4000
ﬂd j/&//c?v% /9 gPso Rox 1;61

Brisbane Qld 4001, Australia

150 Charlotte Street

Telephone 07 3407 4000

) A Facsimile 07 3407 4609
/ﬁg /f/uﬂ/ . (_,"//:“'_" Web www.energex.com.au
Not Relevan s . f
releven ) ?’/}C’/&Wb With Compliments
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Document ID: E94821 Outwards E-mail

Date Written: 25/10/2002 Date Registered: 25/10/2002
Author: Brijesh Z Kumar Prﬁject 1D
Title: Engineer (Development Control) Author Ref:
Corporate Author: *|SOUTH EAST QUEENSLAND REGION Related Docs:
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT

Helated Filest

Subject: Mail Memo - Re: Great Western Super Centre -
Keperra - As Built Drawings - Off Maintenance

Additional Info: 2l

Action Officer: Title:
Buginess Unit:
Action Due: Date Actioned:
Action Status:
Security:
File Details
File ID: 830/00367[3] - Road Systems Planning Roadworks Requests Samford Sub Arterial Enoggera Road 140-U95-100
On File: ® ves U No Folio No:
Copies of Documents Placed Onto: =

Brijesh Z Kumar on 25/10/2002 09:14:35

Not Rel T o
To: ot Relevant @baselineconsulting:com.au>

cet
Subject: Re: Great Western Super Centre - Keperra - as buiit drawings - off maintenance

To: Not Relevant |@indigoprojects.com.au>
-

ce:
Subject: Re: Great Western Super Ceiitre - Keperra - as built drawings - off maintenance i

Not Relevant

Thanks for your e-mail/and the as built lighting drwgs.

If you look at the conditions and the form we accept as builts you will know why | did not respond. The
as builts are to be submitted in film transparencies or electronically in Autocad 14 software. See below
the part | am referring to of the approval letter and should have been repeated in the 'On Mtce' letter.

"Prior to these works being accepted “off maintenance”, and return of the maintenance bond, full size “as
constructéd” film transparencies must be submitted to this office. The “as constructed” is also acceptable
in elecironic formats in Autocad version 14 drawing software".

I apeiogise for not responding earlier.

Regards
Brijesh

Not Relevant |@indigoprojects.com.au> on 24/10/2002 15:43:25

Not Relevant |@§ﬂdigopm;‘eats.mm.au> on 24/10/2002 15:43:25
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To: Brijesh Z Kumar/SouthEast/QMRB/Au@qdot
ce: Not Relevant @baselineconsulting.com.au>
Subject: Great Western Super Centre - Keperra - as built drawings - off maintenance

Brijesh,

You wrote to Baseline on 21 August and we responded on 24 September enclesing
street light as built drawings. Could you advise when you will grant
off-maintenance, and return our cash bond?

Regaxrds,

Not Relevant

Project Manager
Phone: 07 3830 100%

Mobile: Not Relevant
Fax: 07 3830 1099
Email: Rindigoprojects.com.au

NR
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BASELINE k 0(7)
C BASELINE CONSULTING PTY LTD

Development Consultants and Engineers

A.C.N. 067 243 314

QOur Ref: P7081.15.08
Your Ref: 839/367

15" August 2002

The Manager

Queensland Department of Main Roads
South East Region

Metropolitan District

183 Wharf St

SPRING HILL Q 4004

Attention: Mr Brijesh Kumar

Dear Sir,

Re GREAT WESTERN SUPERCENTRE, SAMFORD/SETTLEMENT RDS,
KEPERRA

Attached please find the ‘as constructed’ package for the above site works as required
by your standard conditions and the ‘on maintenance’ inspection dated 4/4/01.

Please confirm if an ‘off maintenance’ inspection is required prior to releasing the
developer’s bond.

Should you require further information, please contact the undersigned.

Yours faithfully

Baseline Consulting Pty Lid
Not Relevant ;
Director

RPEQ 3607
—————

Cc Indige Projects-i Not Relevant

2 JAS ANZ
96 Victoria Street, West End @ 4101 o

Postal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane @ 4101 «L g

Facsimile (07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900

Registered Professional Engineering Unit of Queensland

QUALITY ASSURED COMPANY
AS/NZS IS0 9001:1964 REGN.NO 436



BASELINE
BASELINE CONSULTING PTY LTD

Development Consultants and Engineers

AC.N. 067 243 314

GREAT WESTERN SUPER CENTRE
Corner Samford & Settlement Roads, Keperra
QUEENSLAND DEPARTMENT OF MAIN ROADS

Reference Number: 830/367

AS CONSTRUCTED DOCUMENTATION

R

o

14

DWORKS

£

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT

JAS-ANZ
96 Victoria Street, West End @ 4101 d =
Postal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane Q 4101 o ;

Facsimile (07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900 Ll acl

Registered Professional Engineering Unit of Queensland R e DL
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ATTENTION: BRIJESH KUMAR A3
el A1
ATTENTION: A3
TE: Al
ATTENTION: A3
T Al
ATTENTHON, A3
REASON FOR ISSUE
A - APPROVAL P - PRELIMINARY X
C - CONSTRUCTION X - INFORMATION
T - TENDER PURPOSES S - SIGNING

96 Victoria Street West End Q 4101

Postal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane Q 410! Facsimile (07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900

Email: mail@baselincconsulting.com.au
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=

DRAWING SCHEDULE & DISTRIBUTION

E PROJECT NAME -
- KEPERRA GREAT WESTERN

REGISTER

JOB No: P7081

SUPERCENTRE
DISCIPLINE DATE OF ISSUE
il DAY 2
INGERNAL S ETERNAL MONTH G
WORKS YEAR 07 B
DRG No. TITLE REVISION 4
TOBI CE0A | RUAL AND TTERBECTION F _!'
DETAIL PLAN SIT & OF 5 - |
FRTERKAL WORKS
FrOE P05 | ROAD AND INTERSECTION o f N
DETAL PLAN SHT 5 OF 55 |‘
EXTERNAL WORKS
PrOAT 0206 | SETTLEMENT ROAD c
LONGITUDINAL SECTION - '
EXTERNAL WORKS
PTOBL.L207 | BETTLEMENT ROAD CROSS C =T
SECTIONS - EXTERNAL WORKS
PIOBT.C208 | SAMFORD ROAD (EASTERN, o
CROSS SECTIONS -~ EXTERNAL
WORKS
FPFOB] CP0S | STORMWATER DRAINAGE G <
LONGITUDINAL SECTIONS SHT
! OF 2 - EXTERNAL WORKS
FEOBT CZIC | BIORWATER DRAINAGE 7
LONGITUDINAL SECTIONS SHT
2 OF 2 - EXTERNAL WORKS (4
PrOS! CF1 7 | STORMWATER DRAINAGE 7]
CALCULATION SHT + OF 2 -
EXTERNAL WORKS
FPrOB.CET2 | BTORMWATER DRAINAGE I3
CALCLLATION SHT 2 OF 2 -
EXTERNAL WORKS
P7O81.C213 | BFTOUT COURDINATES AND I3
LEVELS SHT | OF 2 -
EXTERNAL WORKS
FPOBT.CAT4 | SETOUT COORDINATES AND =

LEVELS SHT 2 OF 2 -
EXTERNAL WORKS

PrOBI.C21E | SAMPORD ROAD (WESTERN &
CROSS BECTIONS - EXTERNAL
WORKS N\
é‘ DISTRIBUTION NUMBER OF COPIES {MEDIA:- blank = paper; F = film; $ = sepia; T = tracing; E = e-mai})

- TO: BRISBANE CITY COUNCIL 1Al
ATTENTION: DAVID STEPHENSON P A3
TO: INDIGOD PROJECTS Al
ATTENTION: GRAEME FRENCE A3 /
TO: MAIN ROADS DEPARTIGENT Al ;
ATTENTION: BRIUESH KUMAR A3
o Al
ATTENTION: A3
O - Al
ATTENTION- A3
o Al
ATTENTHIN. A3
REASON F_QR ISSUE
A - APPROVAL P - PRELIMINARY X
C - CONSTRUCTION X - INFORMATION
T - TENDER PURPOSES S§-SIGNING

96 Victoria Street West End Q 4101

Postal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane Q 4101

Facsimile {07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900
Email: mail@baselineconsulting.com.au
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M

DRAWING SCHEDULE & DISTRIBUTION

PROJECT NAME

KEFERRA GREAT WESTERN

REGISTER

JOB No: P7081

SUFPERCENTRE
DISCIPLINE DATE OF ISSUE
A DAY o8
VIESNAL CEXTERNAL | MONTH %4
WORKS YEAR 02 i
DRG No. TITLE REVISION <
VOB C2A0 | GIGNS AN LINE MARKING c T
FLAN BAMFORD ROAD SHT § |
OF 2
PEOBE G241 | BIGHS AND LINE MARKING D —
ZLAN BAMFORD BOAD SHT 2
PEOS T AT | SIGNS AND [INE MARKING <
FLAN SETTLEMENT ROAD SHT :
COF 2 -
FIOST.CP43 | SIGNS AND LINE MARKING c
PLAN BETTLEMENT ROAL SHT
20OF2
P7O5! . GREAT WESTFRN
BEWASCON BUPERCENTRE AS
CONSTRUCTESD SEWERAGE -
DETANL PLAN AND OVERLAY
DISTRIBUTION NUMBER QF COPIES {MEDIA:- blank = paper; F = film; § = sepia; T = tracing; E = e-mail}
T BRISBANF CITY COUNGIL Al / :
ATTENTION: DAVID STEPHENSON A3
T INDIGO PROJECTS Al
ATTENTION: GRAFME FRENCH A3 ;
TO: MAIN ROADS DEPARTIENT A 7
ATTENTION: BRIJESH KUMAR A3
TO: Al
ATTENTION: A3
TO: Al
ATTENTION: A3
TO: YN
ATTENTION: A2
REASON FOR ISSUE
A - APPROVAL P - PRELIMINARY X
C - CONSTRUCTION X - INFORMATION
T - TENDER PURPOSES 5 - SIGNING

96 Victoria Street West End Q 4101

“Pestal Address: PO Box 3635 South Brisbane Q4101

Facsimile (07) 3844 7588 Telephone (07) 3844 5900
Email: mail@baselineconsulting.com.au
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South East Region - Metropolitan District

Transport Planning Approval Metropolitan District
Development qu ol issue Date: 1/09/2000
Maintenance Checklist for Development Roadworks DCO3F01
Send compieted form to: Engineer (Development Naote: After on maintenance inspection the Inspector shall
Contraol) send a copy to the Enginesr:
Floor 1 After off t ~spestion the | tor shall
183 Wharf Street er off maintenance Jaspection the Inspector sha

. . g Enginea
Spring Hill QId 4004 send the originaf to the Enginesar

Fax: (07) 3834 8363

Development Description: Keperra Great Western Supercentre

( ~ad Samford Road

Location: Corner of Samford/Settlement Roads, Keperra

On Maintenance Inspection: Signed| Not Relevant Date: 4o~ 4 - )

Item Commenis Amended

1 ' Supply as-constructed drawings

; Supply M9894 forms for installation of traffic control devices if applicable. g

Redo line marking. Remave old line marking:.

Fix up kerb & median with concrete at {rench crossings, also k&c on east bound lanes.

2

3

4 | Clean up behind kerb & channel on the 2asi tound lanes.
: S

6

Samford MU Glorious Traffic sign-in island at Settlement rd. Intersection has been damaged |
é " & needs fixing.

H

Off Maintenancsz Recommendation

The works have been constructed in accordance with the approved drawings and all items listed above have been
amended.
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FORM M994

DETAILS OF ERECTION AND REMOVAL OF
REGULATORY TRAFFIC SIGNS/DEVICES
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¥

-

i

'Original (Instructions See Over)

Details of Erection and M ? .
Rema™ il of Regulatory 4 MQZ;R;:;’;

Traff ic SignSlDeviceS Date & Time of Erection:
Local Authority: Bfisgﬂr\/ € AT (Lo s ei— Date & Time of Removal:
: W 0D Duration (Roadworks):
Highwayltoad:___»S's KoAD Sign!DevEc;e details (ie M.UT.C.D., No., Siz, Et6.)

Job number: 536}’/‘%3'7 .S, 2

Section: (’g SAMAED T+ SEMLcMENT gﬂ, vevelth

Plan number: N\
Signature:_ Not Relevant MA&? CRLEATINGE £y ¢ Y. —~

> , .
Sketch or description of location: Reason sign/device regquired: CepeVEroPme~T 0F S/TE

On the gridded area below please sketch or describe the location of the New sHOPPIVE CENTRE MW/H@J’T

sign/device. Include distances from street or road junction, bridge or
other identifiable point to sign location or to extremities of roadworks.
Attach plan if space is insufficient.

|
|
NEW Sreric AWD LiNEMAZicnk Ks M8 ArTheds)

]
|

FLAVS P708/.c2ua() ¢ l.:
PT08/[. C24T ey

P08/ . clqr) K

P70g/ |c2k3| R C+

/N Ace dfé&lﬁwiff WTH MR ROV £/ Dr IO S

Erection Recommended: _/_/m Removal Recommended: — S S -

Approved: o /_ /_ Approved: B
Delegate of the Director-General Delegate of the Director-General
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LIMIT oF WORKS i

‘ REFER INSET B FOR CONTINUATION REFER | R CONTINUATION REFER INSET D ON DRG P7081C241 FOR CONTINUATION
; 1 HATCH KEW ; EXISTIG G114 ?i??ﬁﬁ?&.; \?f / e} "“w______‘ﬁrunc-m—nzammp ._:,—::‘@*n L
Wi SO £ | SETLEEN NS ;/ Tfjff_m}iﬂf:ﬁ“”?\?{
EXISTING LINEHARKING OTv 22 & &0 _
T0 BE REMOVED - (9-15

RELBCATE EXISTING ~

G5-1 [SAMFORD RD1
R5~35

RELOCATE EXISTRNG .
RS-35

ISAMFORD RDI
ENOGGERA ’
OTY (22 & 401
ISETTLEMENT ROI
THE GAP 40}

RELOCATE EXISTING
Ré-1 (0kmsh), ¢
BUS ROUTE 362

REMOVE EXISTING
LINEMARKING TG SUIT
{TYPICALI

" o EXISTING
Wi-9
WE-15

REMOVE EXISTING QUTLINE
AND EXTEND (HEVRONKG
TO SUIT NEW ALIGNMENT

MATCH NEW
LINEMARKING NEATLY
T0 EXISTING

AS CONSTRUCTED
W oure.... 17 OEC 2001
SULTHG PTY I HPEQ 94
INSET A

REMOVE EXISTING
LINEMARKING 70 SUIT
({TYPICAL)

REMOVE EXISTING
CHEVROKING AND OUTLINES
T0 SUIT {TYPICAL}

RELOCATE EXISTING
G8-3-2 !
08-8 122)
(8-3-4 {R)
G8-8 {46

RELOCATE EXISTING -~ i
R5-35 H

RELDCATE EXISTIRG
R2-31L)
D412

REMOVE EXISTING QUTLINE

GS-1 ISAMFCGRD ROI
R5-3%

AJS SURVEYS PTY LTD

€ [ S COMSTRUCTED M/l w consLTNG. SURVEYOR
B | AURMDED TO SUAT BCC TRAFRC SICHALSATON DETALS | 15/3/00 § TPE § ™= RiEFem >
A | ISSUED FOR MAIR ROADS ARD COUNGL APPROVAL 3f2/00 § e mm&i‘xﬁ“-nl") B
Wo. | REVSIOH DATE _{ DRAWN T ASELINE

AN EXTEMD CHEVROMING
TO SUT NEW ALIGHMERT

EXISTIHG LINCMARKING
7 T0 BE REHOVED

COBALT

T re——

AN
—nn

i é“
1;
| Zl
N /§

e

3104} 3147 2008

| |

|
]
|
!

! ©
|

{ ;E- - PROPOSED SIGN (REFER CODE)
/ & BARRIER
I ! (©  (ONTHWTY
! ©® oGk
! (@  GIVE WAY LiNE
()  HOLDING
REMOVE EXISTING CONTSNUITY (L) LAKE SEPERATICN (BROXEM
| E'f&ﬁ?.%{’é’ﬁﬁi mjé LINE @D  LANE SEPERATIDH (UNBROKEN
(UHBROKEH ()  PEDESTRIAN (ROSSWALK
e © =w
B¢ EXISTING @  TuRN
{ G$1 TOURIST SIGH
/ b IAUSTRALIAR WOOLSHED 3knl @  ouTLmE
{ E?—S;smﬁ @  MULTILANE SEPARATION

i

R2-1%

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

REMOVE EXISTING
R2-3iL

EXISTING
R2-16
s Bl

! EXISTING

N/ TRANSFER STATION {BLUE)}
i

CHEVRON
10m BAR 15m SPAUNG

G2-2
’ SAHFORD
HT GLORIDUS (22

/ SETTLEMENT ROAD

!-,. ERECT ALL LINEMARKING AT INTERSECTICN CONTAINED WITHIN
Wi-g SETTLEMENT ROAD INLCLDING TURN LINES SHALL BE
f >“-'Jﬁ‘ﬁ REMGVED 10 SUIT HEW ALIGNMENTS
=
| E
=
' EXISTHG
R5-35

I LEGEND / CODES

SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES
1. {1 = LANE WIBTH MAY BE VARED IF NECESSARY TO SUNT ACTUAL CROSS SECTIONS.
2. PAINT EULL 100mm WIOE WHIFE LINES

{al AROUND ALL MEDIAKS AND ISLANDS

{b) 200mm FROM EDGE OF BIYUMEN
3. PAWT KERS FACE WHITE APPROX %0m BACK FROH HOSE OM BOTH SIDES OF ISLANDS AT

LOCATIONS SHOWN THUS . PAINT ENTIRE PERIMETER OF SHALL ISLAKDS,
4, ALL SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORBANCE WITH THE CURRERT

{e} AS. 114214 2

REFER SETTLEMENT ROAD PLANS FOR CONTINUATION

{b} MAKUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTRAL DEVICES (MUTEDL
fcl BRISBANE TGTY COUNCIL STARDARD CRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

5. INSTALL REFLECTORIZER RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS # ACCORDANCE WITH THE
HANUAL OF UMIFORM TRAFFIC (ONTROL DEVICES (HUTCL,

| Aprroven <22,

BASELIN

...... (RPEQ 366Ty FOR AND ON BEHALF OF

CONSULTING PTY LTD

Development Censultants end Engineers
CH. 08T 243 314

98 Victoria Street, Yest Ead § 4101

Facsimile (07} 3844 7588 Telepbone (07} 3844 5600 Email: beseline@poweru

Registered Professional Engineering Unit of Queensland

PO Box 3835 South Brisbane Q 4104

com.au
Reginkmifon Ho. 2041

COPYRIGHT
THESE DESIGNS, PLANS ANG
SPECIFICATION AND THE COPYRIGHT
THEREM_ARE THE PROPERTY OF
BASELINR CORGULTING PTY LTD

AHD HUST KOT 8E USED, (OPED 0R
REPRODUCED WHOLLY ORt H PART
WITHOUT THE WRITTEH PERMSSIH OF
BASFLINE CONSULTING PTY LTD

= 0 72 & 6 & B Zs
[ROFIVS SRV IO SV SO S
i ! I / / _____________ SCALE 1756 (BEFORE REOUCTENS
' ' SEKIOR EMGINEER TRAFFIL & TRANSPCRT
— INSET B AR - -5 (AS COUNCIL DELEGATE] INSET C
REAL PFJUPERTY OESZRIPTICN : LOT 1 ON RP18S177 PARISH OF ENOGGERA, COUNTY OF STAMLEY FILE MMET: T0RIC2408
JAS-ANZ | SCAE | As stowi | coesT 208 TESCRRTION DRAWHG TITE
g% | | ouw | . rn . KEPERRA GREAT WESTERN §',$F5033dn5]§§ Eﬁ?*ﬂ'”ﬁf PZLAN
1Y anlN gy P E d t SUPERCENTRE 0
\. QJ s | e In |g0 pmiec S [SAMFORD & SETTLEMENT - EXTERNAL WORKS -
QEALITY Assuren oAy [0 {rs ROADS, KEPERRA P7081.240 R
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REFER INSET E FOR CONT{INUATION

|

!

REMOVE EXISTING LANE
LINES, LEFT TURN LANE
MARKINGS AND EDGE LINE

3
&

—

EXISTING
Ré-1 {70km/hl |

] I",f]

H
8400 3000 344 2850 /

BOUNDARY

PROPERTY

SUPERCENTRE SITE
REFER INTERNAL PLANS

ALL LINEMARKING AT INTERSECTION CONTANED WN

REFER INSET £ FOR CONTINUATION
. .

ROAD

A 230 NOHS

>~

5

=1

3 !
o ]
s (
=

& \
(=

=

NS \_

oo

} | ] ; |t | |OF  WORKS
! .
L MATZH NEW| LINEHARKING
f NEATLY TO[EXISTING
LEGEND/ CODES
=~ PROPOSED SIGH WEFER CODE!
BARGIER
{©  ConTuTY
(&  EDGE
()  HOBNG
(L)  LANE SEPERATION (BROKEN!
@D LANE SEPERATION {UNBROKEN
(F)  PEDESTRIAN [ROSSWALK
& swe
@ TuRN
@  CUTUNE
@D  MULTLANE SEPERATION

BOUNDARY

=
=
! g SETTLEMENT ROAD NLCUDING TURN LINESMSHALL BE
%) - REMOVED TG SUIT NEWALIGNHERTS :
| H < -
PSM 26526 | | & N N=
RL T () & ~ ==} N
E 1000 | CHEVRON “\ — E
N 5990 10m BAR 15m SPACNG - g 5
! ! - || o )
o ! Om
| / ‘9‘%/4(2’ \ %—) | 15m SPACING
“Pr ve | S : ® I e~ = Y S I O I O e
LI 4 e ~ —_———
! [ = | %’ §l g ” N [
{\ ! B\ \ Do+ 7a o Poe &g crEvaoy —  Re-4lU ‘
! EXISTING \ X e L A _ 10m BAR 20m SPACNG ’_J
—t oA T e :
R2-31L) REMOVE _ E 7- /a./.['l',ﬁ »4’[:.':"1’ ] Rﬁ A / ; ERECT [ [ - ~. i ERECT
EXISTING o \\\J EXISTING = 1 A2 = s | /R0 INSET F
R5-35 WV e \ £ 7SS\ — ] ! i [ § J LT -i {15km/hr}
| AN . Rdgla R o. } ’ ! s [ 7 ~ S ==
<, OF it~ o [ I I L/
J)f o A I e e O =< | > SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES
EXISTING 11 EXISTING 625 (D) M~ [ f@i FOOTED TN SIGNAL POST ~ ——— = = 2 iy i g % 11 = LANE WIDTH MAY BE VARED IF NECESSARY ¥0 SUIT ACTUAL (ROSS SECTIONS.
(SAMFORD ROI [SETTLEMENT RD] Sl .g_,g.,( ' nae @~ -o ! s | 2. PAINT FULL 10mn WIDE WHITE LINES
ENOGGERA THE GAP {400 : " — ! = {a) ARQUKD ALL HEDIANS AND ISLANDS
aryY (22 £ 400 & SRR = / ] i | (b} 200mm FROM EDGE OF BITGMEN
y - LLd © : X 3. PAINT KERB FACE WHITE ABPROX 10m BACK FROM NOSE CN BOTH SIDES OF ISLAKDS AT
o = = © RELOCATE EXISTIG 611
! A g TV ! 1saMFORD REI e LOCATIONS SHOWN THUS #. PAINT ENTIRE PERIMETER DF SMALL ISLANDS.
! ! b I LAt ! SAMFORD 4. ALL SEENS AMD PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (URREKT
i ——— ,,‘"_: EXISTIG 4| | a1 I [ ®IDLoRioUs Y o la) AS, M2 1812
] BT | | ! SEFTLEMERT RD) .7 {6l HANUAL F UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCOI.
T v | | THE GaP (ke () BRISBANE (7Y CDUNCL STANDARD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIDNS.
EXISTING / P ,,
R2-31) o / i AS CONSTRUCTED
! (T i [ o s 7z s, 12 DEC 2001
T PAOPERTY BOUNDARY S / / S | P < ﬁ R e ML Rk
m . o «E T e e e T T TRANSRONT b—i—b— & & W Ha
I I Lo N SEMOR ENGINEER TRAFEIC & TRANSPORT i
T f> 0 R e INSET D / r I N INSET E 1AS (OUNCIL DELEGATE) PrET—————
! . i SRR, —— I
REFER INSET C ON DRG P7081.C240 FOR CONTINUATION v REAL PROPERTY DESCRPTION ; LOT § ON RPISITT PARISH OF ENOGGERA, COUNTY OF STAMLEY P KA O8I,
i B A rrroveD. £ Ao . IRPEQ 60T FOR AND ON BEHALF OF COPYRIGHT SAS-ANZ | SME |4 Siom | OENE 408 DESCRPTHH DRAW TTLE
D { 45 ONSRCTED W/ | % | Ays SURVEYS PTY LTD I B ASEfI?\I CONSULTING PTY LTD ThEOATON o e COPYRHT g | | | - . KEPERRA GREAT WESTERN|SIGNS and LINE MARKING PLAN
€ | ENIRY FROM SAMEORD RO (VD REQUIREMENTS) /30 | we A0 087 873 147 _ THEREM ARE THE PROPERTY OF i I SUPERCENTRE SAMFORD ROAD SHT 2 of 2
B | AMENDED TO SUIT BT TRAFFIC SKHALSATON DETMLS [ 15/3/00 | TE —mcowﬁsuﬂgc Rl Development Consultants, and Engineers T S i ' i O In Igo pralec s - EXTERNAL WORKS
TS5 TOR RAIN ROMTS AHD COUNGIL APPROVAL 3w T e —“mﬁgﬂgﬂv’mﬁ : . mm:g;}smt._ggé}mhq un{m Sy 635 South Brlabane § 4101 o oD WLy OR M PART L 0 | oesom| e SAMFORD & SETTLEMENT | =
: , COMLEN .
Wo. | REVSON DA | RAW e BASELINE Rrrrat g ey Xkt buid ol 58 T o o 2041 | rom I cORL TG PTY 41D | s T ARURED, cdurny [Ty [rem 0 ROADS, KEPERRA P7081.0241 ¥
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.. REFER SAMFORD ROAD PLANS FOR CONTINUATION
‘ N SUPERCENTRE SITE »

; 2 N REFER INTERNAL PLANS
P E:! N
. = ~
¢ € CHEVRON N
10m BAR 15m SPACNG . t
= N 1
! b; \\\ l
= & .
/ % S e e 4
| o U/ |
T | | ERECT .
Q o o ' I M
oo A\ REMOVE EXISTING BT,
Q: EXISTING \ \ fl LINEMARKING 5
ERECT =
| R2-31L) A2 / =
EXISTING | =
R>-35 PROPERTY __ BOUNDARY PROSERTY _ >
I.—
=z
[ o s i e e e st -
j; RELOCATE - =3
EXISTING Gi-1 EXISTING G2-5 g
[SAMFCRD RO} ISETTLEMENT RO © —_ QIR
ENOGGERA THE GAP (40) . = —< O J— g S
GTY 22 & 400 2
- o <\ - o e 2Ly
Q: D\ A\ T ()
Q @ g =
{(g\ S U U gy
o e
A2
T PROPERTY  BOUNDARY =
EXISTING Gi-1
CI_) S ETTL EA/ENT (SAMFORD RO RO /4 D REMOVE EXISTING BARRIER
R2-3LI ENGGERA AND EDGE LINES
CHEVAON ary (22
R2-16 10m BAR 15m SPACING [SAMFORD RO}
/ 04.-001 SAMFORD
EXISTING MT GLORIOUS (22)
= | 4 TRANSFER STATION (BLUE) ]
Jé‘il { ®l ! G2-2 LINEMARKING AT INTERSECTION CONTAINED WITHN |
3 / D AtL. LINEMARKING AT INTE CONTA e —
£ SETTLEMENT ROAD W§LCUDING TURN LINES SHALL BE -
/5.' MT GLORIOUS 122) REMOVED 10 SUIT l
5 /
pl
| INSET A
REFER SAMFORD RUAD PLANS FOR CONTINUATION =
=
INSET B =
I <
| =
d 2 T
! N =
{ S LEGEND/ CODES
J
<. PROPOSED SIGN IREFER (0DE}
" oOPERTY  BOLNOARY o SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES
— BARRIER L 11~ LANE WIDTH MAY BE VARIED IF NECESSARY TO SUIT ACTUAL CROSS SECTIONS.
e 2. PAINT FULL 100mm WIDE WHITE LINES
s oot ™ ©  couTmurTy fa} ARDUKD ALL MEDIAKS AND ISLANDS
PROPERTY  SOUNDARY >S5\ I s = (b Z00mm FROM EDGE OF BITUHEN
.......... e O = 1\ ®  E0GE 3. PAMT KERB FACE WHITE APPRDX 1m BACK FROM NOSE ON BOTH SIDES OF ISLANDS AT
ormensmnnmas o AWV <z sl @ o LOCATIONS SHOWN THUS 4. PAWT ENTIRE PERIMETER OF SHALL ISLANOS.
= = = © 3 = )  HOLDNG 4 ALL SIGNS AND PAVEMENT HARKINGS SHALL BE tN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
2 RZAZ _ ol Ep— — —_ R2209 = ) AS. 14218 2
= RIS -t I | 350 2885 0. (D LANE SEPERATION [BROKER) (6} MARUAL OF UMFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES MUTCDI.
= 5P o _ 9 _ _ | R21E5 W P p———" (c) BRISBANE CITY COUNGL STANDARD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
. " e s T el P = ——
K e D -
e = = - =< - o T — (P)  PEDESTRIAN (ROSSWALK
A A
= S — ; = ® smop
= @ S [ ]
g 3 EXSTRNG ) TURN
- —_— — —_— — — — — . Ju— _— — — o —— mm . — o — o . = LLE T e e T T T 1 TRANCRART
4 WSTALE b L < S %] @  OUTLRE SENIOR E{NEINEES&;AEIEIE; %AHSPORT
oL-3 Tl = AS [0 A
£ s @  HULTILAME SEPERATION AS CONSTRUCTED .
\_ PROPERTY  BOUNDARY N 7 C o 00t s 2 ¢ 6 ¢ W @A
EXISTING RY- Wl 2 . , A
SE TTL E ME N 7" gi:g:g ?f,;gmﬁ RO A D ROAD WIDENING 0N WESTERN SIDE FF SETTLEHENT ROAD 5 B i v LD TiFed e SCALE 250 (BEFORE REDUCTIN]
SHALL BE DONE BY OTHERS IN FUTURE WORKS REMOVE EXISTNG RY OF
REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION : LGT £ ON RPISI77 PARISH OF ENOGGERA, COUNTY OF STANLEY PLE MABER: TDEC242
DRAWHG TIRE
APPROVEDﬂ Z ___(IFEQ 5607 FOR AND ON BEHALF OF {C COPYRIGHT JAS-ANZ | SCHE | AS S0 i 08 DESCRPTIH
THESE DESIGNS, PLANS AND N
T | A SUBYEYS PTY LD BASELINE CONSULTING PTY LTD [t i ¥, R ECHE: KEPERRA GREAT WESTERN) SIS 4t o Rt T o
: AS TED S P e Developrment Consultants and Engineers PAGELIE CORULETNG FTY LTD Gt | e sk In Igo prelec s su “EXTERNAL WORKS
2 Mmomf £u?“7 ::fus mw w& n:n.a.s e T e g:m . ’T\'} . .u:iucw(??} Street,  dext End 4 gty Mpg f.fxz.ﬁ'f Jouth Briskane Q 401 e MHGLLY 60 W PART La —t | DESIGHED | TPE SAMFORD & SETTLEMENT RARE KL 0001 94,7 REY.
L] [l QD O W D&
fio | REVGOH DATE [oRael * e e o fsnaand " Begietsaton Nor 211 | AGAI DORLING PFYLTD| SUAH B Moot beany o [ rem 0 ROADS, KEPERRA . 3¢
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REEER INSET B ON DRG P7081.C242 FOR CONTINUATION:

(BROKEN]

{UNBROKEN!

Fe— < i [N \ "
e N 5 ‘ \ by \ | LEGEND / CODES
7\%_?_: \Q?\ S\ VAL , — | 2 PROPOSED SIGN REFER (006!
A Y ' - —
A ) l ~ : 1 ' o STANDARD GUIDE POST
/ D S\ \ ) |
e am | e N ., H
B LT CHEYRON \/ " % % N }\\ N L~ 1 BARRIER
[ 3 \ e T
| G . 1 = ©
UM '
= U N ¢ L o I ® oot
CHEVRON | e ———-i @  HolowG
— - " 10m BAR
! ; TION
Y \‘ 15m SPACING : (1) LAHE SEPERATIO
\ ‘\ e o @D  LANE SEPERATION
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SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKING NOTES
1 [} = LANE WIDTH MAY BE YARIED IF NECESSARY T SUIT ACTUAL CROSS SECTIGNS.
% PAST FULL 100mm WIDE WHITE LINES
{a} ARDUND ALL MEDIANS AND ISLAKDS
{t} 200mm FROM EDGE CF BITUMEN
3. PAINT KERB FACE WHITE APPROX 10m BACK FROM HOSE ON BOTH SIDES OF ISLAKES AT
LOCATIONS SHOWN THUS £. PAINT ENTIRE PERIMETER OF SHALL ISLANDS.
4, ALL SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE 1N ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
la} AS. 621 % 2
Ibt MANUAL OF UKIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES IMUTCDI.
{c} BRISBANE CITY COUNCIL STANDARD DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS,

AJS SURVEYS PTY LTD

£ 1 15 CONSTRUCIED AT/ W consil e SuRVevor

B | AMENDED TO SUAT BCT TRAFFIC SGHALISATOH DETARS | 7/3/00 ] E | =o*™ BZEif :
Sk L1

4 | 15U FOR AN ROADS AND COUNCIL APPROVAL 3200 | PE | e omn iy «F\ pJ

No. | REVSION DATE__| CRAW

BASELINE

RGAD WIDENING ON WESTERN SIDE IF SETTLEVENT ROAD
SHALL BE DONE BY OTHERS M FUTURE WIRKS

{HEVRON
t0m BAR 3.0m SPACING

AGELINE CONBULTING PTY L

AS CONSTRUCTED

12 0eC 2001
S e

[AS COUNCIL DELEGATE)

SEHIOR ENGINEER TRAFFIC & TRANSPORT

MATCH HEW LINEMARKING
HEATLY TO £XSTIRG

ERECH
Wik

¢ 72 4 £ & ¥ W
[URPTIRSPI SRS S Y
SEALE 1250 (BEFORE REDUCTION

APPROVED..

BASELINE CONSULTING PTY LTD

96 Victerin Strect, West End § 4101

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTIGH : LOT 1 QN 8P189177 PARISH OF ENOGSERA, COUNTY OF STANLEY FILE #OMBER: 2087162
COPYRIGHT SCALE AS Sow | QOEHT JOB DESCRETICR DRAWMG TITLE
e D T Ty (LSS SEs, Pl o Pt =T KEPERRA GREAT WESTERN|SIGNS and LINE MARKING PLAN
‘ i SR L I e ZETTLEMENT ROAD SHT 2 of 2
— THERERE ARE THE PROPERTY DF | SUPERCENTRE
Development Consultents and Fogineers ~  ILE LTS 1 G e | B mdlgﬂ pmlects I TLEMENT |- EXTERNAL WORKS
] PO Box 3835 South Brisbane § 4101  |RgPROOUCED WHOLLY DA B PART LW 3| vescen| e SAMFORD & I —— =
Frpitatin ol LR e W DATE | FEB 00 ROADS, KEPERRA 70810243 3

Facaimlle {07) 3644 7580 Telephone (07) 3844 5800 Email' baseline@powery
Register

ed Professional Engineering Unit of Queensland
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07702 'Ol WED 13:37 FaX 3219 7511 LYMd CIVIL PTY LTD doos

3219 73511
‘EA‘F T‘HTEC‘H EARTHTECH 1/51 Secam Sweet, Mansficld Qi
]_A OR]ES CONSULTANTS PO. 803(: 2034 Mansficld DC Q12 4122
ABLI LD} Pty Ltd Phone: (07) 33233168 Fax: [47) 3829 4705
Geal ﬁ}é];m&m @ ;}Am' 1426 Email: labaratorizs@eartntech.com.qn
Soid L amils |esting ACNOT0 326561 Website: www.2arthlech.com.ay
(L8
Inv |06
' » L a - L. 'I"\
Cal fornia Bearing Ratio(5 Point) Report
Client: Lynn € il Pty Ltd Report Numbey:  ME1839 -6
Job Number: MB163 | Rsport Date : 31/10/2000
Praject : Covee rp.Carpark Order Niiraber -
Locatian - Comei Settlemnent & Samford Roads, The Gap Test Method Q1124
Lab No: FZ 331/00 Senders No ; Sample Location
P~ SamplediSubrits 32 27/10/2000 o Samiar Road
b |
L& Tested: 31 10/2600 os 7S
X : S ’
sarnpled By: . RL: 0.4m bolow FL
Sample Mathod: Al 3798
Material Sourcer b ity
For Use As: St sgrade Lot Number
Remsarks: ~ itarm Number
Page 1 of 2
%% S = | Dry Beafing | Besrbg | Swel Fral
S e ! Mc Densly | Rati Rario e
L L) T ‘ T = L -
: [ Sm—— e e s A | % W | 25mm g | Sommizs| (5)
e o — R — +——+ 6.0 [1.876 4.5 45 1.3 [11.3
§ 7 T T ] ST T ,
§ { 4 y RN 7.4 |2.002 144 15.8 1.3 12.1
| R SN 102 |2029 €2 [ 84 | o0 |18
N I | ! AN 120 [1.985 1.3 2.2 0.3 [131
' T T | [ R :
C, | L
:u;-‘t [ =3 T s;;_; ] ‘u 5“ b W %L1 LX) -1.!_ [¥] 129
i N P e S ST
el 1 /E»-l—— A z ii Compactiva Efforn _ndard
if" C o 1 F :E A b Test Condition Soaked
2 e AV e f.ZE e 21 [CBR MDD (v .05
io A o7 ‘ 52
30 pah FlEs 0 {CBR OMC (%)
s s T _ -
e , N CBR 2.5t (%) 2.0
u‘- ,’- 5 L
sl | Pk CEBR 5.0mm (%) 13.0
=L I AT  [CER Value (%) 129
S Min Specified CBR (%)
i L.
This L soratory Is accredited by me Nagsnal APPROVEDSSIGHEN GRS / Form Numbar:
Assed e of Testing Authontes. auemsliz. The
| $sUs) eported herein have been performed in Not Relevant REF CBRS5.1
Y ac=ere nee with its 1erms of aceredimtion, This .
5| dosum nt shall not be (epecruced axcept in Nats Ac&elt/No:/fiaqs

e F S 2 '
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3218 7511

EARTHTECH EARTHTECH
LAB( RATORIES oD e

Gegtegh~ 1 B Environpental NATA 1424
Snili LlEREis LNy ACN 010 82¢ 561

[2F
|~V [ Dbags

1/51 Secam Sirset, Mansfield Oid

F.0. Box 2034 Mansield DC Qld 3122
Phona: [07) 1343 3168 Fauwe {07} 3243 47035
Email: laborstarics@earthtech.cam.zu
Website: www.2arthtech.com.zl

» L& - o - ‘D \
Cal fornia Bearing Ratio(5 Point) Renort
Client . Lyna ¢ vil Pty Led Repori umber; MB1639 -6
Job Numbar : MB1&3 REPCJE Daie : I1/10/2000
Projact : Covec: rp,Carpark Order Numiser :
Location - Gorner Settlemsnt & Samtord Reads, The Gap Test Methad * Q112A
Lab Mo Fz 192/00 Senders No : Sample Location
Road: Samford R
Daw Sampled/Submitz 1:  27/10/2000 Eﬁtmm;jg; , “: a_m
§ astad: 37 10/2000 ! Os. AT Intersectlen Point
S . S .
ampied By: ¢ ) RL: 0.4m below FL
Sanplz Methoa:  AS 2798
Matasial Source: s itu
For Use As: Su sgrade Lot Number -
Remarks: AN {tem Number :
Page 2 of 2
oo —t— —; intia! Dy Bearing | Bessing Swel Fing|
1 [ i M T
! E F Rl ; I Mc Densily Ratx Rutie MC
H J - — %) (o | 25mmea ] somm e | e (58)
N | 5 , 3.2 |1.828 2.3 2.8 32 0.0
i, /
; J‘-‘ l o ; 11.3 1.899 2.8 9.8 1.5 0.0
T [ ' "' f 12.6 |1.399 4.1 43 0.5 0.0
: 1‘ 15.8 1.817 1.7 1.6 0.3 0.0
(1] |
- - X3 < - LR [T
s e : G
™~ -“! f Compactive Effort Swanaard
——i ' . 3
o L -‘/_" ! 1' x - Test Condition oaked
;o r e S/ <f 1ok - [ceR MDD ) 191
27 4 - - - “,,.___.._.__‘ -‘\‘_--'—_.‘:---q
ci B R 0 A O O D7, o s ::ZZj’E-I R0 [car ome ) =
N RS o IEITC] [eBR 25mm ) i
Wl Ve "'4::'::::::1;:;::":"‘?»3\:: CBR 5.0mm (%) &9
I —~ ﬁlqugl-w- CBR Value (%) 8.8
TSI i S S T .
e FOCCait X w Min Specified CBR (%)
7
APPROVEFSIG Numbar:
This L dcratery is aceradited by the Matianal PR E?"i WDB? { Fomm Number:
Aseoc uion of Tosting Authositias, Austzlia, The
&, DSUs! eported herein have been performed n Not Relevant ! REP CERS5-1
@ AcCor mnce With IS 1amms of pecreditation. This -
& docun snlshall notts reproduced except in ful. Natia Acc{-e?jNo: 1446
: 88 o r
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EAR I H I ECH EARTI:II_TEJ%]; ]lnfélgecam Street. Mansﬁel{d (%Id
' NSULTA .0. Box 2034 Mansfield DC 0ld 4122
LABORATOMES C(()(IJLD) Pry Ltd Phone: (07) 3343 13?616 Fax: (07) 3849 4705

Geotechnical & Environmenizl NATA 1446 Em‘ail.: laboratories@earthiech.com.au -
Seils and Mateniais Testing ACN 10 826 551 Website: www.earthiech.com.au

{

California Bearing Ratio(S Point) Rep_ér’[

Client Lynn Civil Pty Ltd Report Number ;— MB1639 . 7

Job Number : MB1638 Report Dats - 14/11/2000

Project . Covecorp,Carpark Crder Number

Lacation * Corner Setilement & Samford Roads, The Gap Test Method - Q1134

Lab Na; - F2133/00 Senders No : Sample Location
Roud:

Date Sampled/Submitted :  07/11/2000 oud: Samford (NW)

Date Tested: 13/11/2000 CH: 86

- 0s:

{  apled By: RP
Sampie Method: AS3798
Material Source:  On Site Material

Rl.: 0,4m below FL

For Use As! Subgrade Lot Number :
Remarks: item Number ;
Page 10of 2
i — t
Sl = é |/ wltial Dy Bearing Bearing Swell Fina)
= —‘_'mr:i—m_:__ MC Density Ratio Rane MC
N e e (%) m® | 2.5mm (%) | 5.0mm (%) (%) (34)
i 3 9.1 [1.724 | 36.8 | 34.0 0.3 |143
i ===
,i > 11.6 1.758 45.3 48.3 0.2 14.3
iy It}
RN \\ 13.5 |[1.506 | 395 |470 04  |158
\ 18.7 1.781 5.8 10.3 0.0 16.2
3 '\e 8 i ] 7] i 134 A l-:.ﬁ 1 th l—\YS{
e ] *E ] o _ =
| | ' [ | |Compactive Effort =tandar
{ — .
] AT T frestoonsiton Soaked
w1 e ' A .
:‘»n‘ ! ,E'/ \\: CBR MDD {im?¥) 1.81
“ H y a’
e 4 T 30,0
e -~ [ -1 |CBR 2.5mm (%) .
taat 1 - L.
o el L CBR 5.0mm (%) 38.0
ol % ;| | |CBR Value (%) 38.0
F) '3 () W f Wi ‘Llé}-:““["-ll [F1} [ Y] ) HE 'a Min Speciﬁ&d CBR (u/o)
Thig Laboratory is aceredited by the Natlenal APPROVED SIGNATORY) Form Number:
Associatlen of Testing Authorlties, Australia. The
test(s) raported herein hava bsen parformed In Not Relevant REP CBRS5.1

\ ¥ accordance with its terms of aceraditation, This
£ document shalt not be reproduced except in fuil, Nata Accred. No: 1446
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EARTHTECH
LABORATORIES

Geptechnical & Evvironmental
Sails and Materials Testing

{

EARTHTECH

1/%1 Secam Street, Mansfield Qld

CONSULTANTS T.0. Box 2034 Mansfield DC Qid 4122

(QLD) Pty Ltd Phone: (07} 3343 3166

NATA 1446
ACN 010 8126 541

‘ Fax: (07) 3849 3705
Fmail: laborateries@esrthtech.conuau
Wehsite: www.earthiech.com.au

9 2 0 L] - )
California Bearing Ratio(5 Point) Report
Client : Lynn Civil Pty Ltd Report Nurrbe: MB1635 -7
Job Numbgr: MB1639 Report Dats 14/11/2000
Project . Covecorp,Carpark Order Number
Lacation * Corner Settlement & Samford Roads,The Gap Tesi Methad Q113A
Lab Ne: F2134/00 Senders No : Sample Location
Road: Samford (NW
Date Samplzd/Submitted: ~ 07/11/2000 c:izaam e
Date Tested: 13/11/2000 '
gff’ RP [s}-H]
% opled By: RL: 0.4rn below FL
Sampie Meihod:  AS3798
Materia! Source:  On Site Material
Far Use As: Subgrade Let Number ;
Remarks; ttem Number
Page 2of 2
= = N Dry Bearing | Bearing Swel Final
m’.———m"w__=====~'ﬁ
# e 5 MC Density Ratio Ralic MC
, n - A (Um*) | 2.5mm %)} 5.0mm (%) (%) (%)
to - — | 102 |1.767 [461 |4538 0.0 |[14.8
:26:. P Q
g » —ti_\_ﬁ 12.2 1.787 42.0 46.2 0.0 13.8
: - 145 [1.805 | 301 |36.0 0.0 [14.8
. M |1 167 [1.788 91 |13.7 |04 |16.4
| <
| b
! lﬂ wd IK ¥] 2 b 3 EE) - _lirb & [t 1% L] T
| ; 1 st@angard
| - { {Compactive Effort
il @z - { | Test Condition Soaked
N e “".‘\'\\ “ 4 R
b | L N [ ] ]eBR MoD Wy 181
ol | ! “\ !Hear ove (%) 14.8
D e 1 28.0
mi I l | ICBR 2.5mm (%) :
vl | |
P | [ 1 |CBR 5.0mm (%) 34.0
el | E i L CBR Value (%) 34.0
T T L A W i Specified CBR (%)
[ APPROVED SIGNATARY / ,
This Labaoratory is aceredited by the National e Form Number:
Association of Testing Authorities, Australia, The Not Relevant
i feci(s) reponed herein have been performed in REP CBRS-1
h accordance with its terms of aceraditation. This
= 1| document shall not ba reproduced except in full. Nata Accred. No: 1446
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EARTHTECH
LABC RATORIES

Geawenric  ® Fnvironmentaf
Soils and & erials Testing

7511 LYM{ CIVIL PTY LTD

3219 7511
EARTHTECH

1151 Secam Street, Mansfel

{QLD} Pty Ltd
NATA 1146
ACN Q30 R26 561

d Qid

CONSULTANTS ®.0. Box 2034 Mansficld DC Qld 4122
Phone: (07] 3341 3166 Fax: {07} 3829 4705
Email: laborstories@earthtech.com.au
Wehsite: www earthtech.com.au

'V 1oL

@o11

L2 £
Dry Density Ratio Report
Client : Lynn C vil Pty Lid Report Number: METS30 « 11
Job Number ; MB183 Report Date: 05/12/2000
Project : Coveer rp.Carpark Order Number:
. Corner Settlement & Samford Roads, Tha Gap ) 111C & O114A
Location : Test Method:
Page 1of1
Lab No - F2203/00 F2204/00 F2205/00 F2206/00
o - 27 28 29 30
“otNo:
ltem No :
Date Tested : 04/12/2000 04/1212000 04/12/2000 04/12/2000
Material Source : Ke”i"a Quarry K“pe""‘f“a"‘y KEPT Quarry Keppera Quarry
For Use As Base Sub Base Base Sub Base
. Road: Samford Road Read: Samford Road Road: Samiord Road Samford Road
Sample Location :
CH: 55 CH: 55 CH: 101 181
Qs: 08s: 0s:
RL.: RL: RE:
Test Depth {mm) : 150 /150 150 1 200 1507150 150/ 200
Maximum Size {mm) : 19.0 19.0 19.0 19.0
Oversize (%) - ) - - -
Densily Qvarsize (K ) N ) ) i
'd Dry Density (Um 2184 2.799 2.196 2.1:8
: . 2. 2.5 2.
. ield Moisture (%) ¢ <9 >
(ORI 204700 F2205/00 FZ2206/00
MOR No : 220350 Fd
Mo N N N
Assigned MDR : a ° ° °
Opt Moisture Cent. (% A3 79 8.5 3.4
Aciusted MDD (Ym?) - L 2.132 2.130 2.122 2.116
MOR Date - 4/12/00 4/1210G 4/12/00 412100
Cempaclive Effort Standard Standard Standard Standard
Ory Density Ratio (3 1024 103.2 103.5 103
. 100
Min Dry Dens Ratio (¢ ) 100 100 100
Remarks :
APPROVED GNWI;?Y o 4 form Numboer:
it Laborzioty is accredited by the National el < Fm NumBet
ciation of Testing Authorities, Australia. The
5) reported herein have been perforrned in Not Relevant REP QFD-1
rdance with its terms of accreditetion. This —
ment shall not be reproduced except in full, Nata Accred,/MNo;/ 1446
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Brishane

Accraditation Number: 1169

SOl SURVEYS

ABN 89 06

Brishane

Fax

1 406 611

Urit 1. 235 Monter Road
Darra Qld 4076

PO Bex 3063

Darra Qg 4078
Telephone |07} 3279 0900
{073 3279 0955
Emart soilsurv@gil com.au

Soil surveys Technical Services Pty. Lid.

Goid Coast

Unit 3. 36 Lawrence Drive
Nerang Qld 4211

PG Box 2011

Nerang Qid 4213
Telephone (07} 5596 1599
Fax {07} 5527 2027
Email ssgr@myplace.com ay

Date Tested :

Client : CIVDEC CONSTRUCTIONS R T ~
Job Number : 90D/177 8514212600

Broiect GREAT WESTERN SUPERCENTRE

roject :
Location SETTLEMENT ROAD,KEPERRA st icthos— Q111C & Q111A
’ Page 1 of 1

Lab No: 45654 45658

1D No : 1 2 3

‘ot No:
. .em No

30/11/2000 30/11/2000 30/11/2000

Material Source :

Pioneer Ferny Grove

Pioneer Ferny Grove

Pioneer Ferny Grove

Compactive Effort:

"~ Standard

Standard

For Use As Base Base Base
Sample Location Samford Road Samford Road Samford Road
Chainage 15 Chainage 166 Chainage 70
Centreline Centreling Centreline
(CBR 80) (CBR 50) (CER 80)
Test Depth (mm) : 150/ 1507 150/
Maximum Size {(mm) : 19.0 19.0 19.0
Qversize (%) - - -
Density Qversize (Ym?): ) ) -
Field Dry Density (t/m?) 2.248 2.248 2.756
“ield Moisture {%) : 3.0 3.1 2.9
“ JDR No 45657 45658 45650
Assigned MOR No No No
Max Dry Density (t/m?): 2240 2.235 2.255
Opt Moisture Cont. (%) i 7.8 8.7
Adjusted MDD (¥re®) ; 2.240 2.235 2.255
MDR Date : 014/12/2000 01/12/2000 01/12/2000
= 1

Standard

Dry Density Rafio (%)

Min Dry Deng Ralia (%)

100

100

700

Remarks :

finimum specification refers MRD.

11 document shali not be reproduced except in foll,

This Laboratory is accredited by the National
Association of Testing Authorities, Australia. The
test(s) reported herein have been performed in
accordance with its terms of accreditation. This

APPROVED SIGNATORY

Not Relevant

Nata Accred. No: 1169

Farm Number:

REP QFD-1
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rector

N MOASON BE iHont MEng Sy MIE Aust FREQ

p

Brisbane

Accreditation Number: 1169

SOHL. SURVEYS Fax

Soil Surveys Technical Services Pty. Lid,
ABN 89 06t 406 611

Brishane Gold Coast

Urat 1, 235 Moruer Road Unit 5 34 Lawrence Drive
Darra Qid 4076 Nerang Ofd 421 ¢

PO Box 3063 PO Box 201§

Drarra Oid 4076 Nerang Gid 42141

Telephone [07) 3279 09C0 Telephone (07 5596 1549
{071 3279 0958 Fax

Email soilsurv@gil.com.au

07) 5527 2027
Email sstsge@myplace.com.au

o7 T

Client CIVDEC CONSTRUCTIONS Report Number:
Job Number : 00D/177 Report Date: 30/11/2000
Project | GREAT WESTERN SUPERCENTRE Order Number:
Location SETTLEMENT ROAD,KEPERRA Test Methad: AS1289.5.4.1
Page 1 of 1
Lab No - 45501 45502 45503
ID No - 16 17 18
e N
. zem No
DatefTime Tested 27111/2000 /9.30 27/M11/2000 / 9.45 27144/2000 / 10.00
Material Souree - Keperra Quarry Keperra Quarry Keperra Quarry
Far Use As Subbase Subbase Subbase
Sample Location - Samford Road Samford Road Samford Road
Chainage 25 Chainage 75 Chainage 150
Centreline Centreline Centreline
{CBR 45) (CBR 45) (CER 45)
Test/Layer Depth (mm) 150 / 150/ 150/
Max Size (mm) : 19.0 19.0 18.0
Oversize Wet (%) : - - -
Qversiza Dry (%) : - - -
Fisld Moisture (%) 3.0 3.5 5.0
MDR No : 45504 45505 45506
_ g% signed MOR : No No No
7 ADR Sampled : After Compaction After Compaction After Compaction
MDD {¢/m®) : Zz10 2.09 2,09
OMC (%) : 2.0 8.5 9.5
Variation from OMC 6.0% dry of ome 5.0% dry of omc 4.5% dry of omc
Field Density Method : ~A87289.5.8.1 AS51289.5.8.1 AS1289.5.8.1
MC Method ; £ 1289.2.1.1 AS 1288.2.1.1 AS 1289.2.1.1
Compactive Effort Standard Standard Standard
Moisture Ratle / Spec(%) 35.5 39.0 50.5
Dry Dengsity Ratio (%) 101.5 101.0 106.5
Min Dry Dens Ratio (%) 100 100 100

Remarks :

Minimum specification refers MRD,

This Laboratory is accredited by the National
Association of Testing Authorities, Australia, The
test(s) reported herein have been performed in
% accordance with its terms of accreditation. This

| document shall not be reproduced except in full,

APPROVED SIGNATARY Farm Number:

Not Relevant

REP NUGC-1
Nata Accred. No: 1169
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FAR HTE(H J219 TSIl EARTHTECH 1781 Secam Street, Mansfield Gld
_ CONSULTANTS P.0. Box 2034 Mansfield DC Qld 2122
'LABO E"ATOR}ES (LD} Pty Lt¢ Phane: (07} 3343 3166 Fax: {G7) 3848 £705
Geslerhme & Smimmmenis  NATA '4q6 Email; laboratorics@carthiech.corm.ou
Sulsand M efals Toutiag ACN 610 925 561 YWebsite: wuww.garthieck.com.au
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»
Degree of Saturation Report
Client : Lynn C il Pty Ltd Report Number: MB1639. 15
Job Nurnber : MB163! Report Date: 07/12/2000
Project : Covece p,Carpark Order Number:
{ocation : Corner ielttlement & Samford Roads,The Gap Test Method: 021110
Page 1 of 1
Lah No : F2203/00 F2204/00 F2205/00 F2206/00
Ty - 27 28 29 30

"ot No : - - - -
item No - - - -
Date Tested : 04/12/2000 84/12/2000 | 04/12/2000 04/12/2000
Material Source : Keperra Quarry | Keperra Quarry i | Keppera Quarry
For Use As : Base Sub Base Base Sub Base
Sample Location : Road: Samford Road Road: S$amford Road Road: Samford Road Samford Road

CH: 58 CH: 83 CH: 101 {3

OS: 0s: 0s:

RL: RL: RL:
Insity Dry Dansity
(Hrm): N 2.184 2199 2.186 2.198
Insity Moisture Conten
(%: 2.6 2.5 2.5 2.8
 arent Particle
Sensity (t¥md):
Degres of Saturation
(%) :
Remarks :

APPROVED SIGHATGRY Form Number:

This .aboratory is accredited by the National
Assi iation of Testing Autharities, Australla, The

(. tesi( )reported herain have been performed in Not Refevant REP DEG-1
W acce danea with its terms of accredilation. This - )
=4 doct nent shall ot be repeaduced except in full, Nata Acq;éd. Nﬁ; 1446
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EAR HTECH
LABO RATORIES

Crotechnicy &)
Seils and M anizls Testing

p

Emvipanmgnid

LYM¥ CIVIL PTY
3213 7511 EARTHTECH

LTD

18T Secam Street, Mansfiel

@o1s
g Qid

CONSULTANTS P.0. Box 2034 Mansfeld DC QIJ 4122

{QLD] Pty Ltd

Phane: (67) 3343 3166 Fax: {U7) 3849 4705

NATA 1245 Email: laboratories@esrikiech.com.au

ACH G110 835 581

Website: www.earthleeh.com.au

[nv 1062 T

Apparent Particle Density Report

Clignt : Lynn C /il Pty Ltd Report Number.  M31638 - 14
Job Number: MB1683 Report Date: O7/52/2000
Project : Covece 'p,Carpark Order Number:
Location : Corner seftlement & Samford Roads, The Gap Test Mathod: 14 09
Page 1 of1

Lab Na - F2207/60
[D-Nag -
item No ; - :

-
Date Tested . 04/12/2000
Material Source : Keppera Quarry
For Use As : Sub Base/ Base

Sample Location :

Samford Road
Onsite Stockpile

Apparent Particie
Dansity(t/m*)

Remarks :

C

APPROVES SIGRATCREY/ Form Number:
This aboratory is accredited by the Nationat
Ass sigdion of Testing Authorities, Australia. The Not Relevant
test{ 1 reported herein have been petformed in REF APD-1

acee danee wilh its terms of acoreditation. This

= doct nent shall not be reproduced axcapt in full.

Nata A'c’cdsé. NS: 1448
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Dhrector
N Mernson BE ieony MEng S MIE Aust RPEC

Brishane
Accreditation Number: 1169

SOIL SURVEYS Fax

ABN 89 061 406 611

Brisbane

Unit 1, 235 Morer Road
Darra Qid 4076

PO 8ox 3063

Darra Qld 4076
Teiephone {07} 3279 G900
187 32790955
Email soilsun@gil. com.au

Soil Surveys Technical Services Pty. Lid.

Goeid Coast

Urnit 5, 36 Lawrerice Drive
Merang Cld 4211

PO Box 2011

Nerang Qlg 4211
Teiephone {07} 5596 1599
Fax 107} 5527 2027
Emall ssegc@myplace com. au

Client: CIVDEC CONSTRUGTIONS Report Number:» 00DM77 -9
Job Number: 00DM77 Report Date: ~  05/12/2000
Project: GREAT WESTERN SUPERCENTRE Order Number:
Location SETTLEMENT ROAD,KEPERRA i
Lab No: 45507 Sample ID: 1 Q(\\\ ‘ Sample Location
Date Sampled: 271172000 ltem No : - A PRI Chzainage 140
Date Tested: 28/11/2000 3
mpled By: PW Y
sample Method;  AS 1141.3.1
Material Source: Pioneer Ferny Grove
For Use As: Base Lot Number:
Remarks: Spec Number:
A S. Sieve Sizes Specification Percent Specification
Minimum Passing Masirmum
_____ Test Method: Q103A
75.00 mm -
53.00 mm -
37.50 mm N -
26.50 mm -
19,00 mm 100
9.50 mm 78
475 mm. 54
2.36 mm 41
é 0.425mm 18
- 0.075 inm 8.3
Atterberg Tests Test Method Specification Result Specification
Minimum Maximum
Liguid Limit (%) Q104A 22.0
Plastic Limit (%) Q105 16.86
Plasticity Index Q105 5.4
Linear Shrinkage (Y%}~ Q1086 2.4
Pl x % Passing 0.425 mm 97.2
L.S. x % Passing 0.425 mm 43.2
Ratio of % Passing (0.075/0.425) 0,52

This Laberatory is accredited by the National
Association of Testing Authorities, Australia. The
test(s) reported herein have been performed in
% accordance with its terms of accreditation. This

| document shail not be reproduced excapt in full.

APBROVED SIGNATQRY

Not Relevant

Nata Accred. No: 1169

Form Number:

REP QUAL-1
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Direcior
NI Marnisgn  BE tHomy MEng & MIE A FPEC

.
Brisbane

Accreditation Number: 1169

ABN B? 061 406 611

Brisbane

Unit |, 235 Morer Road
Parrz Qld 4076

PC Box 3063

Darra Cid 4076
Telephone (071 3279 0%0C
Fax 107} 3279 0955

SQIL SURVEYS

Emait soilsunv@ail.com.au

Soil Surveys Technical Services Pty. Ltd.

Qold Coast

Unit 5, 36 Lawweence Dive
Nerang Cid 4211

PO Box 201}

Nerang Qid 4211
Telephone (07} 5596 1599
Fax {07} 5527 2027
Email ssisgeSmyplace.com.au

Client : CIVDEC CONSTRUCTIONS Report Nuriber ; 00DM77 -8
Job Number; 90D/177 Repert Date s 0571212000
Project : GREAT WESTERN SUPERCENTRE Otder Nijmber -
Location; S 11LEMENT ROAD,KEPERRA Testiethod:  AS1289.68.1.1
tab No: 45507 Sample [D: 1 Samplz Locaticn
Date Sampled: 27/11/2000 ltem No : - Chainage 140
Date Tested: 28/11/2000 MC Method : AS 1289.2,
= ~mpled By: PW V)@
é nple Method: AS 1141.3.1 \ ,\/’ >
' .‘2: faterial Source:  Pioneer Ferny Grove \ Q Y )
For Use As: Base K\ s Lot Number; )
Remarks: 0% retained on the 19.0mm sieve. \\ N ltem Number- -
P Page 1 of 1
Maximum Dry Density - MDD (t/m?} : 2.31
Optimum Moisture Content - OMC (%) ; 5.0
Compactive Effort : N VO Modified
Nominated % Maximum Dry Density Compaction : 83.0
Nominatad % Optimum Moisture Content Compaction ¢ 100.0
Achieved Dry Density before Soak (¥Ym?}: 2.19
Achieved Percentage of Maximum Dry Density (%) © 95
Achieved Meisture Content (%) : 5.0
Achieved Percentage of Optimum Moeisture’ Content (%) ; 100
Tast Condition (Scaked/Unsoaked) / Soakirg Periad (Davs) Soaked /4 Days
el (%) / Surcharge (kg): 0.0 / 45 kg
Jry Density after Soak (tm?) : / 2.19
Moisture Content after Soak (%) : 7.5
Density Ratic after Soak {%} : 93
Field Moisture Cantent (%) ! 6.2
Meisture Content (Top) after Fanairation (%) 5.8
Moisture Content {Remaining!) aiter Penetration (%) 6.2
CER 2.5mm (%) : N 110
CBR 5.0mm (%) : 110
Minimum Specified CBR Value (%) :
CBR Value (%) 110

Soil Description :

This Laboratory is accredited by the National
Agsociation of Testing Authorities, Austrafia. The
test(s) reported herein have been performed in
% accordance with its terms of accreditation, This
# document shall not be reproduced except in full.

| APPROVED SIGNATORY

‘ Not Relevant

Nata Accred. No: 1169

Form Numper:

REP CBR-1
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LIEETTOY R =R USLEAL
NATA Endorsed Test Report
This document ¥ 10t be
reproduced excej, .2 full.

LABORATORY TEST REPORT

RO1/01/98

A
Pipneer «\v

CLIENT: DEPARTMENT OF MAIN ROADS

LOCATION: SAMFORD ROAD AND SETTLEMENT ROAD

KEPERRA

JOB No.: N/A

LOT No.: NIA

DATE LAID; 03 DECEMBER 2000

DATE SAMPLED: 03 DECEMBER 2000

! ( DATE TESTED: 03 DECEMBER 2000

ﬁgdad Services

ACN 0CO 338 689 ABN 54 000 538 689

LABORATORY Ne. 1771

ADDRESS: BALD HILLS ROAD

BALD HILLS

MIX TYPE: DG14

REPORT No.: A2873

TEST METHODS: Q301 , Q308A , Q30TA.

LAB COMPACTION METHOD: NIA

BOCKET / SAMPLE No.
MARSHALL TOLERANCE | 343988 |/ 384s0i |
PROPERTIES LIMITS B8H00.210 | BHAG-211
BITUMEN CONTENT (%) 4.40 - 5.00 a7s | 500
AIR VOIDS (%) | \
VOIDS FILLED BITUMEN (%) ‘T\_TF N
VOIDS MIN AGGREGATE (%) =
BULK DENSITY (tm3) N
MAXIMUM DENSITY (tm3) 2481 - 2617 | 2.504 2.482 )
STABILITY (KN) ~
FLOW {mm) T~
STIFENESS (kNimm)
A.S.SIEVE SIZE (mm)
[ [#passwears
“o. % PASSING 26.5 , N
" |% PASSING 19.0 | 100 100 100 N
% PASSING 13.2 T e1-100 96 96 N
% PASSING 8.5 = Tr3.e7 78 83 N
% PASSING 6.7 A - - - N
% PASSING 4.75 44 - 56 47 49
% PASSING 2.36 27 - 37 31 33 N
% PASSING 148 20-28 23 25
% PASSING 0.600 | 14-22 17 18 N\
% PASSING 0.300 3.0-15 10 11 N\
% PASSING 0.150 4.5-8.5 5.1 5.2 N
% PASSING 0.075 4.0-6.0 4.0 a.2 N
COMMENTS: \\
e Not Relevant
CHECKED BY: e SIGNATORY \)
DATE ISSUED: 05 DECEMBER 2000
Page 10f1
Rage-Number—e+88




“NATA Endorsed Test Report

FIELD TEST REPORT

R02/01/98

A7,

This document may™ "t be
reproduced except. .ull.

CLIENT: DEPARTMENT OF MAIN ROADS

LOCATION: SAMFORD ROAD AND

SETTLEMENT ROAD, KEPERRA

JOB No.: N/A

LOT No.: N/IA

DATE LAID: 03 DECEMBER 2000

© 2 UATE SAMPLED: 03 DECEMBER 2000

DATE TESTED: 04 DECEMEER 2000

Pioneer \\»
Road Services

Peyled
ACH 00 538 689 ABN 54 000 538 589

LABORATORY No.: 1771

ADDRESS: 45 MAGNESIUM DRIVE

CRESTMEAD

REPORT No.: C1972

LAB SAMPLE No.: CROZ-1135

LAB DENSITY.:  (Q3074) 2.493 thm®

LAB DENSITY REPORT No.: A2873

TEST METHODS: Q302A, Q303, Q306A

CONTROL LINE: SEE LOCATION MAP

SAMPLE No. 1 2

CHAINAGE (m)

OFFSET (m)

RUN No.

FIELD SAMPLE DEPTH (mm) 57 80

60 55 58 60 G0

BULK DENSITY (t/m°) 2306 | 2.216

2.311 2,296 2.304 2,318 2.301

RELATIVE COMPACTION (%} 925 | 928

92.7 92.1 92.4 93.0 92.3

é 'SAMPLE No. ~
“.,CHAINAGE (m)

OFFSET (m) ;

RUN No. !

FIELD SAMPLE DEPTH {ram)

BULK DENSITY (tm°)

RELATIVE COMPACTION (%}

CHARACTERISTIC VALUE:
Mean= 92.6

Std. Dev.= 0.326

COMMENTS:

k= 0.775

Ch. Val.= 92.4

\

Not Relevant

CHECKED BY:

Not Relevant

SIGNATORY:

DATE ISSUED: 06 DECEMBER 2000 —

Page 1 of 1
Page Number:. 78 0f.88
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LOCALITY DIAGRAM

I

o Pigueer \\v
Road Services

cen:  DEeremEnT oF Mo Reass LOT NUMBER: N
JOB NUMBER; — DATE LAID: 21000

108 Locatron: Ong Sameore Ko & Serviamant Ro , Keperen

Sevtiemenst Rowo

1 —

-

Geexr Westerrs g
( Soueee Canvmre A o
: L

SAY\FCQQ QO@Q

o%

Form Issue Date: 16 September, 2000 QF11/05/00
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Laboratory Address:

NIELSEN'S CONCRE

Queensland’s own green and gold — proudly independent

24 Argon Street, Carole Park Qld 4300

Telephone:;
Facsimile;
Mobile:

(07) 3271 4778
(07) 3271 2620
0418 153 381

TEPTY LTD

Client: CIVDEC Report Number : NR329v

Job Number: 214 Report Date . 26/1 212000

Project : ROADWAY Order Number;
{Location : SETTIL.EMENT RDKEPERRA Test Mathod . AS1012.3.1.1012.3,1012.9 & 1012.12
Lab No: NC1400A NC14008 NC1400C

 Date Sampled : 28/44/2000 ¢ 28/14/2000 28/41/2000

Tested : 05/12/2000 26/12/2000 26/12/2000
'|ame Samoled: 3.50AM 8.50AM 8.50AM

Sampling Methed ;

AS 10121 (7.2.4)

AS 1012.1 (7.2.1)

Extra Sampling Remarks:

AS 1012.1 (7.2.4)

Concrete Supplier : BRENDALE BRENDALE BRENDALE
Compaction Method : Rodding Rodding Roading
Siump Specification(mm?} :
Careressive Strengh Spec MPay._S2MPATOMM |32MPA10MM | 32MPA10MM
Initial Curing{hrs) ; 24 24 24
Stardard Meist Curing Zons ¢ Standard Trepical Standard Tropical | standard Tropieal
Stardard Maeist Curing{Dayva) & ;] 27 27
Mix Type: 32MPA 32MPA 32MPA
Mix Temperature : 24 24 24
Bateh No : 12435 13438 13435
Truck No 500 536 500

" No:
é - #h Location : KERS KERB KERB
Average Dizmeter(mm) : 1904 100.4 100.4
Height(mm) : 200 200 200
| Age of Sbecimen(daysy: 7 28 28
Capping Method - Rubber Caps Rubber Caps Rubber Caps
Condition of Specimen: MOIST MoIsT MOIST
Siump (mm); 0 0 0
Mass per Unit Volutre{kg/m®): 2340 2310 2320
Corrpressive Strengih (MPa): 21.5 33.5 345 - -
Remarks:

This Laboratory is accredited by the Nafional
Asgsociation of Testing Authorities, Australia. The
 test(s) reported herein have been performed in

4 accordance with its terms of accreditation. This

| document shall not be reproduced except in full,

APPROVED SIGNATORY

Not Relevant

Nata Accred. No: 14293

Form Number:

REP CONCTEST-1

Page Number: 80 0f 88 ™
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“~  Indigo
(. ‘/a g
4 gf.2035

11 November 2002

Department of Main Roads
South East Queensland Region
Metropolitan District

Floor 1

183 Wharf Street

Spring Hill 4000

Attention: Brijesh Kumar

Dear Sir, Great Western Super Centre, Keperra
Samford Road - “As constructed” drawings — street lighting
Your ref: 830/367

We refer to your letter of 21 August to Baseline Consulting, and your subsequent fax of 24
October, and are pleased to enclose the following “as constriicted” fransparencies of the
installation-

- P023289 sheets 1, 5, & 6 of 8.

We now look forward to your granting “off maintenarice” status for this work.

Yours faithfully,

Not Relevant

Project Manager

Encl:

Cc: Baseline Consulting A
{"\ Not Relevant

% £ &+
Ps . hs comirdhd plans o
(¥

Not Relevarit

?é/// / o 1—

Indigo

ABN 18 098 798 095
48 Leichhardt St

Spring Hill Qld 4000 Aust.
Telephone: 617 3830 1000
Facsimile: 617 3830 1099
mail@indigoprojects.com.au

m



Queensland
Government

tr

-1
ey
T

19 November 2002

Department of Main Roads

Baseline Consulting Pty Ltd
PO Box 3635
South Brisbane Qld 4101

Dear Sir

Brisbane City: Samford Road

Lot 1 on RP189177, Parish of Enoggera
County of Stanley

Cnr of Samford/Settlement Roads, Keperra
Keperra Great Western Supacentre

Thank you for the request for “off maintenance” confirming the completion of the above developer

works. ”
2 f

&

o < e - .
I confirm that the works have been constructed in accordance with the approved drawings.
The completed works are now accepted off maintenance.

Any maintenance bond held by the departraent will be returned promptly.

Yours faithfully

Not Relevant

[/Don Steele
/ District Director (Meiropolitan)

Not Relevant

/7/,,/“,

South East Queensland Region Our ref 830/367
Metropolitan District Your ref

183 Wharf Street Spring Hill Queensland 4000 Enquiries Mr Brijesh Kumar
PO Box 70 Spring Hill Queensland 4004 Telephone +61 7 3834 8287
ABN 57 836 727 711 Facsimile +61 7 3834 8363

M:\Tp\bzkumar\Letters\Nov_2002\off mtce Keperra Gt Western Supacentre.doc
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{ A

Ble Chief Executive Officer
Brisbane City Council
GPO Box 1434
Brisbane Qld 4001

For your information.
Indigo Projects

48 Leichhardt Street
Spring Hill Qld 4000

For your information.

Engineer (Development Control) — Brijesh Kumar
Floor 1 183 Wharf Street Spring Hill

Busines Coordinator (Finance) — Kelly Harzison
Ground Floor 183 Wharf Street Spring Hill

Supervisor Grade 2 — Neville McDonal4
Ground Floor Nathan Depot

For your information.

Not Relevant

/" Don Steele
District Director (Mvietropolitan)

M/ 19 November 2002

*Enc (1)
File No: 830/367
M:\Tp\bzkumar\Letters\Nov_2002\off mtce Keperra Gt Western Supacentre.doc
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21 January 2003

Department of Main Roads
South East Queensland Region
Metropolitan District

PO Box 70 Spring Hill 4004
Attention: Don Steele

Dear Sir, Great Western Super Centre, Keperra
Lot 1 on RP189177, Parish of Enoggera
Samford Road — Maintenance bond
Your ref: 830/367

We refer to your letter of 19 November 2002 advising that outstanding bond monies would be
returned, and attach copies of our bond receipts.

We would appreciate your attention to this matter. Please contact the undersigned if you have any
queries.

Yours faithfully,

Not Relevant

NISTRIC
! ERIAS)

Project Manager

Encl:

NR

Not Relevant

Indigo
ABN 18 098 798 095
NR / o} 48 Leichhardt St

y 0

Spring Hill Qld 4000 Aust.
Telephone: 617 3830 1000
Facsimile: 617 3830 1099
mail@indigoprojects.com.au




& Queensland
AV Government

19 November 2002

Departrient of Main Roads
Baseline Consulting Pty Ltd
PO Box 3635
South Brisbane Qld 4101

Dear Sir

Brisbane City: Samford Road

Lot 1 on RP189177, Parish of Enoggera
County of Stanley

Cnr of Samford/Settlement Roads, Keperra
Keperra Great Western Supacentre

Thank you for the request for “off maintenance” confirming the completion of the above developer
works.

I confirm that the works have been constructed in accordance with the approved drawings.
The completed works are now accepted off maintenance.

Any maintenance bond held by the department will be returned promptly.

Yours faithfully

Not Relevant
'

A

/ “Don Steele
District Director (Metropolitan)

South East Queensland Region Qurref 830/367
Metropolitan District Your ref

183 Wharf Street Spring Hill Queenstand 4000 Enquiries Mr Brijesh Kumar
PO Box 70 Spring Hili Queensiand 4004 Telephone +61 7 3834 8287
ABN 57 836 127 111 Facsimile +61 7 3834 8363

Mi\Tp\bzkumariLetters\Nov_2002\off mtce Keperra Gt Western Supacentre.doc
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s

B/c

7
i

Indigo Projects
48 Leichhardt Street
Spring Hill Qld 4000

For your information.

Not Relevant

7

VDon Steele

District Director (Metropolitan)

19 November 2002

*Enc (1)
File No: 830/367

Queensland
Government

Department of Main Reads

M:\Tp\bzkumar\Letters\Nov_2002\oft mtce Keperra Gt Western Supacentre.doc
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‘ Receipt

RECEIVED L@Main Roads
5 MY 7009

Page 1 of 1
ndian Rogeers P ' 7
NDIGT ROFERTS e Receipt No. 6620072274
S e i Bl Y ey n e
LEVEL R, wu S (WPERE0DRRD 8 Date 11.05.2000
LPovmE  Miee &ep yeso
Issued at metronorth
Operator ID CZKING
System  GATEWAY
Q?_‘é: KePe A, &GF.MRD . oxw . DHDE
Payment Method Receipt Cheque
Amount $1,000.00
j
Cheques are accepted subject to clearance
Apportionment Description Amount Invoice
Account $ Credited
10113 Cash on Hand Met Nth 1,000.00 Dr
5% BOND KEPERRA SUPER GENTRE
1,000.00 Cr

10097 Intercompany Clear

Form M332e

Page Number: 87 of 88 Iut 98



tQ Mdain Roads

: RECEIVE
&= ,Receipt o
COVERNMENT B ?ﬁ
16 Page 1 of 1
Indigo Projects Pty Ltd
Level 9, 445 Upper Edward Street
Spring Hill Q1d 4000 Receipt No. 6620069929
Date 26.04.2000
Ref: Keperra.gf.mrd.0224,1804 Issued at metro
Operator ID CZKING
System GATEWAY
Paymeni Method Receipt Cheque
Amount $1,900.00
J
uneques are accepted subject to clearance
Apportionment Description Amount invoice
Account $ Credited
10113 Cash on Hand Met Nth 1,900.00 Dr
5% BOND KEPERRA SUPER CENTRE
10097 intercompany Clear 1,900.00 Cr

Form M3328

Page Number: 88 of 88 Jul 96



